429

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for a rate increase DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

in Citrus, Martin, Marion and Charlotte/
Lee County by SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES,
INC.; in Collier County by MARCO ISLAND
UTILITIES (DELTONA) and MARCO SHORES
UTILITIES (DELTONA); in Marion County by
MARION OAKS UTILITIES (UNITED FLORIDA) ;
and in Washington County by SUNNY HILLS
UTILITIES (UNITED FLORIDA)

ORDER NO. 23860

ISSUED: 12/11/90

T WSy

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

MICHAEL Mck. WILSON, Chairman
THOMAS M. BEARD
BETTY EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
FRANK S. MESSERSMITH

ORDER _SUSPENDING PROPOSED RATES AND GRANTING
INTERIM RATE INCREASE SUBJECT TO REFUND

BY THE COMMISSION:

CASE BACKGROUND

Southern States Utilities, Inc. (Southern States), Deltona
Utilities, Inc. (Deltona) and United Florida Utilities Corporation
(United Florida), herein collectively referred to as "Applicant",
are Class A utilities with many different systems located across
the State of Florida. All three are wholly-owned subsidiaries of
the Topeka Group, Inc.

On July 13, 1990, Applicant filed an application and
sgpporting schedules for a general rate increase. The information
did not satisfy the minimum filing requirements (MFRs), however,
and Applicant was notified of the deficiencies. Applicant
submitted its revisions to the MFRs on September 28, 1990, and that
date was established as the official date of filing. Applicant has
requested that this case be scheduled for a formal hearing and not
processed pursuant to the proposed agency action process as
provided for in Section 367.081(8), Florida Statutes. This case

DOCUMENT NUMEER-DATE
10947 DEC11 1820
24 -RECORDS/REPCRTING



430

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 2

has been scheduled for a formal hearing in Tallahassee on February
11-15, 1991.

The test year for the purpose of final rates is the projected
twelve-month period ended December 31, 1991. The base period, as
well as the test year for interim purposes, is the calendar year
1989. As of December 31, 1989, the utility systems comprehended by
this rate application had 11,976 water customers and 6,917
wastewater customers. During this time, the water systems realized
combined actual operating revenues of $1,166,547 and a net
operating income of $99,871. Also during this period, the
wastewater systems realized combined actual operating revenues of
$2,518,745 and a net operating income of $319,967.

Applicant has requested interim water rates, in total,
designed to generate combined annual revenues of $1,667,066, which
exceed test year revenues by $500,519 (42.91 percent). Applicant
has also requested interim wastewater rates designed to generate
combined annual revenues of $3,510,010, which exceed test year
revenues by $991,265 (39.36 percent).

SUSPENSION OF PROPOSED RATES

Pursuant to Section 367.081(6), Florida Statutes, Applicant
may implement its proposed rates unless this Commission acts to
withhold consent to the proposed rates within sixty days of the
filing thereof. According to our initial review of the filing,
Applicant has made substantial additions to rate base since it was
last established or since inception, whichever is applicable. We
also note that it has proposed numerous adjustments to the rate
base, capital structure, and operating statements. Upon
consideration of the above, we believe that it is reasonable and
necessary to require further information as well as further
explanation, amplification, and corroboration of Applicant's rate
application. We, therefore, find it appropriate to suspend
Applicant's proposed rates.

INTERIM RATES

Our calculations of rate base, capital structure, and test
year operating income are made on a county-wide basis, except as
explained below. These calculations are attached in schedules with
prefixes of 1 for rate base, 2 for cost of capital, and 3 for
operating income. These schedules are further differentiated by




431

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 3

suffixes of A for water, B for wastewater, and C for our
adjustments. These schedules are used solely for the purpose of
establishing interim rates.

All of the systems comprehended by this rate application have
several adjustments in common which were necessary for interim
purposes. We have made no general adjustments to rate base other
than for Marco Island Utilities (Marco Island), which is described
in detail below.

Cost of Capital

It was necessary to make certain adjustments to the capital
structures for those systems with no previously authorized return
on equity, in order to reflect the minimum of the range of returns
authorized under the current leverage formula, which was adopted by
this Commission by Order No. 23318, issued August 7, 1990. As for
the Southern States Charlotte and Lee County system, Applicant used
the cost rates projected for 1991, instead of the actual cost rates
from the historical year 1989, as required by statute.

In addition to the above, Applicant also used the mid-point of
the last authorized return on equity for some systems, instead of
the minimum. Applicant further calculated the cost rate for
investment tax credits using the mid-point of the appropriate range
of returns, instead of the minimum. We have recomputed these
figures to reflect the minimum of the range of returns, as required
by statute.

For purposes of calculating the cost of equity for the
combined county-wide rates, we have calculated a weighted average
based on the ratio of the equity dollars which would be generated
on a system-by-system basis. We have also computed the appropriate
amount of revenues to hold subject to refund for the Southern
States Citrus County wastewater systems, using the maximum of the
last authorized range of returns on equity.

Operating Income

Applicant adjusted regulatory assessment fees in order to
reflect the current level of 4.5 percent, which went into effect on
July 1, 1990. Since the interim rate determination must, by
statute, be made on a historical basis, we have reduced taxes other
than income to reflect a 2.5 percent regulatory assessment fee.



432

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 4

Revenue Requirements

The following is a breakdown of the systems included in this
application, and whether the requested interim revenue requirements
represent a fair rate of return. Of those shown which reflect less
than a fair rate of return, we have limited the revenues allowed to
the levels requested.

Compensatory Systems

Southern States - Charlotte/Lee
- Citrus County
- Marion County
- Martin County

water and wastewater
water

water and wastewater
water and wastewater

141

Deltona - Marco Island - wastewater
Non-compensatory Systems
Deltona - Marco Shores Utilities - wastewater

United Florida - Marion Oaks - water and wastewater
- Sunny Hills - water and wastewater

Other Systems

Southern States

Citrus County - wastewater (revenues held
subject to potential interim refund

provision)

Deltona - Marco Island - water (1.0 increase
requested)

- Marco Shores Utilities - water (no

increase requested)

Marco Island and Marco Shores Utilities

According to Applicant, major plant improvements are planned
for Marco Island and Marco Shores Utilities (Marco Shores) in 1991,
which will necessitate substantial rate increases. These
improvements include the construction of a reverse osmosis water
plant, expansion of the wastewater facilities, and adding new
facilities for the disposal of chlorides and effluent products.




433

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 5

Applicant also reports that operating expenses will increase
accordingly.

Applicant did not request an interim rate increase for water
service, nor does our initial review indicate that water rates were
insufficient during 1989. However, it did request interim rates
for wastewater service. For the Marco Island wastewater system,
Applicant requested interim rates sufficient to yield earnings
consistent with its last authorized rate of return. According to
Applicant, the appropriate interim revenue requirement was
$1,832,328, which it calculated to yield a 51.6 percent increase.
For the Marco Shores wastewater system, Applicant proposed limiting
the interim increase to the percentage allowed for Marco Island,
although compensatory rates on a stand-alone basis would be higher.
According to Applicant, it proposed this discounted interim
increase based upon its belief that stand-alone rates would result
in extreme rate shock for the ratepayers.

Rate Base

Applicant's initial filing included proposed rate base
calculations for its Marco Island and Marco Shores wastewater
systems, but similar 1989 balances for its water systems were not
presented. Its revised exhibits included water division
information for the combined systems. Several adjustments appear
appropriate at this time to establish the interim revenue
regquirement.

The first adjustment concerns reduced allowances for land
which are consistent with adjustments made in Marco Island's last
rate proceeding, as reflected by Order No. 17600, issued May 26,
1987. These adjustments were included in Applicant's projected
1991 schedules, but the amounts are treated as if recorded for the
base period. Since the 1989 rate base balances should also include
these reductions, we have reduced land by $488,547 for water and
$20,451 for wastewater.

Applicant's rate base calculations for the Marco Island
wastewater division also included a used and useful adjustment of
$641,169 to accumulated depreciation, or $300,000 more than a
$341,169 adjustment reported on a supporting schedule. We have
been advised that the adjustment reported on the rate base schedule
is incorrect due to a typographical error. Accordingly, we have



434

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 6

reduced rate base for the Marco Island wastewater system by
$300,000.

Applicant did not propose any used and useful adjustment for
the Marco Island water system. Nevertheless, by Order No. 17600,
we reduced rate base by $166,539 to represent property held for
future use. Since Applicant made no showing to the contrary, we
have reduced water rate base by this amount.

We have also discovered an apparent typographical error, by
which the 1989 average balance for water contributions-in-aid-of-
construction (CIAC) is overstated by $426,961. Accordingly, we
have increased water rate base by this amount.

Applicant's proposed rate base balance for its wastewater
division did not include a separate provision for prepaid taxes on
CIAC, which appears to be an error, since a $ 1,838,607 deferred
tax provision was included in the proposed rate base balance for
the water division. However, the water division provision includes
$824,934 in taxes on matters other than CIAC, and the $1,013,673
that is related to CIAC appears to correspond to projected 1991
CIAC totals. Since the application does not include sufficient
information to discern the actual 1989 average prepaid taxes
relating to CIAC, we have removed the proposed tax provision from
water rate base, which is consistent with the treatment afforded to
the wastewater division.

The last adjustment concerns the proposed working capital
allowance. Applicant used the formula method to calculate working
capital for the water division, but either erred in its
calculations, or used some other, wunexplained method for
wastewater. Using the formula method, and applying our adjustments
to test year expenses, we find it appropriate to increase working
capital by $2,398 for water and decrease working capital by
$155,102 for wastewater.

Cost of Capital

Applicant's proposed 13.34 percent cost of capital for interim
purposes is consistent with the treatment reflected by Order No.
17600, and appears to properly reflect use of the last authorized
12.96 percent minimum return on equity. The range of
reasonableness for the overall rate of return is 13.34 percent to
14.16 percent.




435

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 7

Operating Income

By using the actual rates collected by Applicant and its
billing analysis exhibits, and allocating a portion of
miscellaneous revenues to the wastewater division, we have
increased the combined Marco Island and Marco Shores test year
operating revenues by $217,798 for water and $66,429 for
wastewater. The other revenue adjustments concern the $478,318
interim increase for the Marco Island wastewater system and a
$21,043 interim increase for the Marco Shores wastewater system,
which reflects the requested equivalent percentage increase rather
than a separately computed compensatory amount. Income taxes and
regulatory assessment fees are adjusted to agree with these revenue
adjustments.

Applicant's operating statements include additional expenses
to reflect the last allowed provisions for recovery of rate case
expense. The reported adjustments, however, exceed the authorized
amounts by $13,187 for water and $325 for wastewater. We have,
therefore, reduced test year operating expenses by these amounts.

We have also reduced depreciation expense by $9,876 in order
tu correspond with the used and useful corrections to the combined
water plant accounts.

Based upon the discussion above, we find it appropriate to
authorize an increase of 37.59 percent for Marco Island wastewater
service. In addition, since Applicant has proposed limiting the
Marco Shores increase to the percentage allowed for Marco Island,
we find it appropriate to authorize a 37.59 percent increase in
wastewater rates for that system. Our review of the information on
the water systems indicates that the achieved rate of return for
Marco Island is within the authorized range for earnings. For the
combined Marco Island and Marco Shores water systems, the earnings
are just below the authorized range. Accordingly, we find that no
interim rate increase or decrease is necessary for water service.

A summary of the requested and approved interim revenue
requirements, which is used solely for the purpose of setting
interim rates, is attached to this Order as Schedule A.




436

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 8

Rates and Rate Structure

As its primary request, Applicant has proposed that interim
rates be calculated based upon an average county-wide percentage
increase. This is not a uniform, cross-county or county-wide rate,
but an average percentage increase, based upon historical data for
each system, applied to the existing rates for each system in that
county. This approach substantially affects the Southern States
systems in Martin, Collier, Citrus and Marion counties, in which
the number of individual systems vary from two to nine. According
to Applicant, it proposed the average rate out of concern for the
extreme rate shock that would result for customers of these systems
if stand- alone interim rates were approved, and in light of the
mitigating effect on such rate shock that would result if the
requested cross-county uniform permanent rates were approved at the
conclusion of this case. Applicant has effectively requested the
same treatment for its systems in the remaining counties, since
these counties only include one system each.

For its systems in Charlotte/Lee and Marion Counties,
Applicant has requested interim rates that would allow it to earn
the minimum of the range of reasonableness using the current
leverage formula. For Washington County, Applicant has requested
interim rates that would generate a 50 percent increase over
present revenues, rather than rates that allow it to earn the
minimum of the range using the current leverage graph, in an effort
to mitigate the rate shock of full stand-alone interim rates.
Finally, since its Citrus County wastewater operations are
overearning on a county-wide basis, Applicant has not requested any
interim increase for that county.

In the alternative, Applicant has proposed stand-alone, system
by system rates. These rates would allow any system that has an
authorized rate of return to earn the minimum of the range of
reasonableness on its last authorized rate of return. For any
system which has not had an authorized rate of return previously
established, those interim rates would allow it to earn the minimum
of the range of reasonableness using the current leverage formula.

This Commission has authorized interim rates with a
county-wide perspective in three past Southern States rate cases.
By Order No. 11754, issued March 24, 1983, in Docket No. 810386-W,
we unified all of the systems included in that case, except for
two, under a uniform rate structure for interim rate purposes. By




437

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 9

Oorder No. 13014, issued February 20, 1984, we also authorized
uniform rates for all customers. By Order No. 16542, issued
September 5, 1986, in Docket No. 860325-WS, this Commission grouped
ten systems into three groups for the purpose of determining
interim water rates. Each group's rates were increased by a
uniform percentage. Wastewater rates were increased on a
stand-alone system basis. By Order 17043, issued December 31,
1986, we combined the three different sets of systems and approved
uniform county-wide rates for nine water and two sewer systems.
Finally, by Order No. 22393, issued January 10, 1990, in Docket No.
890951-WS, this Commission approved interim wastewater rates for
two systems based upon a uniform percentage increase.

Upon consideration, we believe that the Applicant's primary
proposal to establish a uniform county-wide percentage increase
based upon county-wide average revenues is the best approach in
this case for a number of reasons. One is that all seven counties
will be treated in the same manner. Another is that, if the
interim revenue requirement should be larger than the final revenue
requirement, county-wide percentage increases will simplify the
refund process. Still another reason is that this treatment is
consistent with the way we have treated Applicant in prior cases.
Finally, when this method is used, the overall level of rate shock
distributed throughout each of the seven counties is levelized.

Schedules of the rates approved herein are attached to this
order as Schedule B. These rates will become effective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the revised
tariff sheets for all systems, and may not be applied to
consumption prior to that date. The tariff sheets will be stamped
approved upon verification that they are consistent with our
decision as reflected herein, that the appropriate security, as
discussed more fully hereunder, has been provided, and that the
proposed customer notice is adequate.

Security for Refund

Pursuant to Section 367.082, Florida Statutes, the excess of
interim rates over the previously authorized rates shall be
collected under guarantee subject to refund with interest. We are
advised that, on a stand-alone basis, Deltona and United Florida
have equity ratios that indicated an acceptable level of safety
and, therefore, these companies qualified for «corporate
undertakings. The ratios for Southern States are borderline.



438

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 10

Nevertheless, Southern States, Deltona, and United Florida have
each agreed to guarantee their own corporate undertakings as well
as the corporate undertakings of the other two.

Based upon the discussion above, we find it appropriate to
require corporate undertakings in the amount of $411,973 for
Deltona, $259,365 for United Florida, and $576,653 for Southern
States, or an equivalent bond, letter of credit or escrow agreement
as guarantee of any potential refund of water and/or sewer revenues
collected under interim conditions. Each utility is to
cross-guarantee the corporate undertakings of the other two. The
corporate undertakings should further be worded in a way that
contemplates the expected merger of these companies. Also,
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(5), Florida Administrative Code,
Applicant shall provide a report by the twentieth day of each month
indicating the monthly and total revenues collected subject to
refund.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
rates and schedules proposed by Southern States Utilities, Inc.,
Deltona Utilities, Inc., and United Florida Utilities Corporation
are hereby suspended in accordance with Section 367.081(6), Florida
Statutes. It is further

ORDERED that the request for an interim increase in water and
wastewater rates by Southern States Utilities, 1Inc, Deltona
Utilities, Inc., and United Florida Utilities Corporation is hereby
granted, in part, as set forth in the body of this Order. It is
further

ORDERED that the difference between the interim rates granted
herein and the previously authorized rates shall be collected
subject to refund in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida
Administrative Code. It is further

ORDERED that Applicant shall provide corporate undertakings of
$411,973 for Deltona Utilities, Inc., $259,365 for United Florida
Utilities Corporation, and $576,653 for Southern States Utilities,
Inc., as guarantee for any potential refund of water and/or
wastewater revenues collected under interim conditions. Each
utility shall cross-guarantee the corporate undertakings of the
other two. It is further




439

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 11

ORDERED that during the time that interim rates are in efrect,
Applicant shall file a report, by the twentieth (20th) day of each
month, indicating the monthly and total revenues collected subject
to refund. It is further

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the interim rates
approved herein, Applicant shall file and have approved tariff
pages revised in accordance with the provisions of this Order. It

is further

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the interim rates
approved herein, Applicant shall file and have approved a proposed
notice to its customers detailing the interim rate increase and the
reasons therefor. It is further

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall become effective
for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the
revised tariff sheets for all systems. The tariff sheets will be
stamped approved upon verification that they are consistent with
our decision as reflected herein, that the appropriate security has
been provided, and that the proposed customer notice is adequate.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this
l11th day of DECEMBER , 1990 .

S E TRIBBLR, Director
pivision of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

RJP

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida  Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that




440

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 12

is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief

sought.

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request: 1)
reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.038(2),
Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; 2)
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Flcrida
Administrative Code, if issued by the Commission; or 3) judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric,
gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in
the case of a water or sewer utility. A motion for reconsideration
shall be filed with the Director, Division of Records and
Reporting, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code. Judicial review of a preliminary, procedural
or intermediate ruling or order is available if review of the final
action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such review may be
requested from the appropriate court, as described above, pursuant
to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.




ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 13

SSUI CHARLOTTE/LEE COUNTY
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

TEST YEAR ADJUSTED
PER UTILITY  TEST YEAR

COMPONENT UTILITY  ADJUSTHENTS PER UTILITY

R RATIRanE 3 NS (B aouess
LAND 32,601 0 32,601
NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS  (1,791,573) 0 (1,791,573)
C.V.IP. 0 0 0
C.1.A.C. (83,024) 11,215 (81,808)
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (586,058) FTRIE (541,945)
AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 8,414 (1.871) 6,543
DEFERRED TAX 0 5,919 5,919
VORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 10,983 0 10,983

RATE BASE . miass. wams maTns

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

COMMISSION
COMMISSION ADJUSTED
ADJUSTHENTS TEST YIAR

B T T

0§ 3,094,057
0 32,601

0 (1,791,573)

0 0
0 (81,809)
0 (541,945)
0 6,543
0 5,919
0 10,983

........................

0s 734,776

FEABSENEEEENE SEREEASAEEES

441



442

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 14

SSUI CHARLOTTE/LEE COUNTY
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

TEST YEAR
PER
COMPONENT utieaTY
U AT N SERVIGE 8 4,832,609 8
LAND 32,601
NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS (441,221)
C.W.1.P. 0
C.1:h.C. (3.684,746)
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (996,808)
AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 649,566
DEFERRED TAXES 0
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 1.620
RATE BASE G ;;;-;;;‘3

EEsEsssERaESe

uriLIny

(14,193)8
0

6,579
62,653
(41,369)

7,472

21,142 §

ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR

ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY

4,818,456 §

32,601
(a41,221)

0
(3.678.167)
(934,155)

608,197

7,472

............

420,803 §

EREsSsERSERS

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

COMMISSION
COMMISSION ADJUSTED
ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR
0% 4,818,45

0 32,601

0 (441,221)

0 0

0 (3,678,167)

0 (534,155)
0 608,197
0 7,472
0 7,620
""""" 05 420.80




SSUI CHARLOTTE/LEE COUNTY
COST OF CAPITAL
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,

DESCRIPTION

1 LONG TERM DEBT

2

3 SHORT TERM DEBT

4

S CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
6

7 PREFERRED STOCK

8

9 COMMON EQUITY

10

11 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS
12

13 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
1%

15 OTHER CAPITAL

16

17 TOTAL CAPITAL

18

19
20
21

22

23
24

25

1989

ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR
PER UTILITY WEIGHT

$ 22,913,812 54.76%
0 0.00%

865,106  2.07%
4,022,625  9.61%
12,065,850  28.83%
529,389 1.7
1,649,903  3.46%

0  0.00%
P ——

F=EETEIEREE EETITETW

0.00%

11,33

1.73%

0.00%

SCHEDULE NO. 2-A
DOCKET NO. 900329-ws

|  comMission
| PRO RATA ADJ  BALANCE
VEIGHTED |  TO UTILITY PER
cosT | EXHIBIT  COMMISSION
........ I PSR p—— P ——

5.62% | $ (22,281,056)8 632,756
|

0.00% | 0 0
|

0.15% | (841,215) 23,889
I

0.00% |  (3,911,542) 111,083
|

3.27X | (11,732,656) 333,19
|

0.15% | (514,770) 14,619
|

0.00% | (1,409,865) 40,038
|

0.00% | 0 0

9.19% | § (40,691,104)8 1,155,579

EzrEroEs I EgEzTssTEEREE sEIEzETTEESR
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS

EQUITY

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

.......

2.0m

9.61%

28.83%

1.2m

100.00%

E¥TENEN

Low

10.33%

B.69%

......

7.24%

0.00x

10.33x

9.04X%

0.00%

0,00%

......

--------

0.15%

0.00%

2.98x

0.11%

0.00%

B.&69%

ST 39vd
"ON L3xo0a
*ON ¥3qdo

098¢E2

SM-6ZE006

Evy



SSUI CHARLOTTE/LEE COUNTY
STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

DESCRIPTION
1 OPERATING REVENUES
2
3 OPERATING EXPENSES

5 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
]

7 DEPRECIATION

8

@ AMORT IZATION

1" TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

13 INCOME TAXES
16 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

19 OPERATING INCOME
20

21

22 RATE BASC

23

24

25 RATE OF RETURN
26

uTILITY
TEST YEAR  UTILITY ADJUSTED
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR
$ 160,756 77,633 8 238,389 $
s 8783 os 87,863 3
41,562 (8,864) 32,698
0 0 0
55,329 (19,835) 35,494
0 1,807 14,807
$ I, 7568 (13,892)8 170,862 $
$ (3,988 91,558 67,527 3
==zzEm =u =S
s 697,825 s ™, 776
FESERREETESR SEEECEESENESES
-3.44% 9.19%
CEEEEEEEESE EZIZEREEESEEEE

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 900329-ws

COMMISSTON
ADJUSTMENTS

6,709

(14,807)

............

(56,1178

COMMISSION
AD JUSTED
TEST YEAR

...........

...........

11,4108

736,776

EEEETEEESEE

1.55%

REVENUE

INCREASE OR REVENUE

(DECREASE)

...........

52,443 3

REQUIREMENT

...........

-----------

...........

63,852

734,776

8.69%

91 dOVd

*ON L3XO0da

O
o
o
w
(]
w0
J
=
w0

"ON ¥3Jgdo

098€Z

bvv



SSUI CHARLOTTE/LEE COUNTY
STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

DESCRIPTION

------------------------------------

| DPERATING REVENUES
2

3 OPERATING EXPENSES
5 OPERATION AND MAINTENMANCE
L]

7 DEPRECIATION

8

9 AMORT I ZATION

" TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

13 INCOME TAXES

16 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING INCOME

RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

s

TEST YEAR

urILeTy

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS

-----------

60,962 §

41,489

-----------

(31,375)8

srrEsssssss

399,661

-7.85%

...........

(16,045)

0

44,060

...........

70,046 S

SCHEDULE NO. 3-8
DOCKET NO. 900329-wS

uTILITY COMMISSION  REVENUE
ADJUSTED COMMISSION  ADJUSTED  INCREASE OR  REVENUE
TEST YEAR  ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR  (DECREASE)  REQUIREMENT
77,6178 (106,51)8 71,0768 99,9068 170,982
140.56%
60,962 8 0s 60,9628 08 60,962
25, 444 0 25,444 0 25,444
0 0 0 0 0
44,060 (6,216) 37,844 2,498 40,342
8,480 (8,480) 0 7,667 7,667
138,966 8 (14,606)8 124,250 10,1668 134,415
38,6718 (91,845)8  (53,174)8 89,7408 36,567
EESEEEENETREEE ESSESENESEEER EEREEEETERE EEEREESEEED ETEESRSEEEE
420,803 $ 420,803 $ 420,803
EZTTESEEETTEIR ETESEEEEEEE EEEESSNSEEE
9.19% -12.64% 8.69%
SEEESEESRERERSR EERSEEEEEES SEESESEEEES

LT JO¥d

*ON 13x00d

‘ON ¥3ado

098¢€e

SM~6ZE£006

Svy



446

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 18
SSUI CHARLOTTE/LEE COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENT PAGE 1 OF 1
TEST YEAR ENDED OECEMBER 31, 1989 DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

ADJUSTMENT
EXPLANATION WATER SEWER
1 OPERATING REVENUES
A. Adjustment to reverse utility's interim
revenue provision. 5 (77.633) §  (106,541)
SEsEEEEEER. SEsEEAEEREN
2 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
A. To reflect 2.5% regulatory assessment
fee on base year revenues. H (3,215) % (1,422)
B. Adjustment to remove RAF on interim
revenue request. : § (3.493) § (4.734)
NET ADJUSTMENT (6.709) § (6.216)
Ll L1 LL L L 2}
3 INCOME TAXES
A. To reflect income taxes on
adjusted test year income. s (14,807) § (8,480)
TR ENARE" EESENESZeES
4 OPERATING REVENUES
A. Revenue adjustment to reflect
last authorized return on equity. $ 67.519 § 99,906
FSResEeSANEE EESESsESSES
S TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
A. Regulatory assessment fees
corresponding to interim revenue
provisions. s 1,688 § 2,498

P ——
6 INCOME TAXES
A. To reflect income taxes
relating to interim revenuve
requirements. 5 13,388 § 7,667

EsesEssEEES SEEEESEERES




447

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 19
SSUI - CITRUS COUNTY - COMBINED SYSTEMS SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

AVERAGE ADJUSTED COMMISSION

TEST YEAR utieaTy TEST YEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED

COMPONENT PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR
LunuT e seRvice 8 ssouens 08 saens 03 530087
2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 43,043 0 43,043 0 43,043
3 NON-USED & USEFUL PLANT (2,007,308) 0 (2,007,308) 0 (2.007,308)
4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (794.070) 0 (794,070) 0 (754,070)
5 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT (2.358) 0 (2,358) 0 (2.358)
5 ACCUM, AMORT, - ACQ. ADJ. 1.416 0 1,416 0 1,416
7C.1.AL. (2,354,428) 1,373,152 (981,277) 0 (881,277)
8 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 249,235 0 249,235 ] 249,235
S DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 43,382 0 43,382 0 43,382
10 WORKING CAPITAL 33,352 0 33,352 0 33,352

............................................................

11 RATE BASE b 517,137 8 1,373,152 8§ 1,890,289 § 0§ 1,890,289

NESESTAEESES SAANEEACASEE SESEOSNESESS SASSENSNUENT ACESEESEESEE



ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 21

§5U1 -~ CITRUS COUNTY - COMBINED WATER SYSTEMS
CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENOED 12/31/89

449

SCHEDULE NO. 2-A
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

ADJUSTED uTILITY : COMMISSION  BALANCE VEIGHTED

TEST YEAR WEIGHTED | RECONCILING PER cosT
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY WEIGHT  COST COST | ADJUSTMENTS COMMISSION WEIGHT COST  PER COMM.
(v T DEBT WS el e 08 108122 SAIEE 9.8 5.4
PREFERRED STOCK 181,657  9.61% 0.00%  0.00% I| 0 181,657  9.61%  0.00% 0.00%
COMMON EQUITY 544,070 28.83% 14.04X  4.05% : () 544,970 28.83% 12.63% 3.64%
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 39,129  2.07% 7.24%  0.15% : 0 39,129  2.07%  7.28% 0.15%
DEFERRED TAXES 65,404 3.46% 0.00%  0.00% : "o 65,404  3.46% 0.00% 0.00%
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 24,007 1.27% 11.32% o.m: 0 24,007 1.27X  9.69% 0.12%
TOTAL CAPITAL . 100,200 100.088 e of 1m02e 100.08 -
R — ase | - e — —

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS:

EQuITY OVERALL
Wi aen oo
o Trex som

LTy SEssENEES



450

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-~WS

PAGE 22
SSUl - CITRUS COUNTY - COMBINED SEWER SYSTEMS SCHEDULE NO. 2-A
CAPITAL STRUCTURE DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89
I

ADJUSTED UTILITY |  COMMISSION BALANCE WEIGHTED

TEST YEAR VEIGHTED | RECONCILING PER cost
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY WEIGHT  COST COST | ADJUSTMENTS COMMISSION WEIGHT  COST PER COMM.
o Tow oesr e SR g 0% o ST 8.5 . Sk
PREFERRED STOCK 49,671 9.61% 0.00x 0.00% ll 0 49,671 9.61% 0.00% 0.00%
COMMOK EQUITY 149,013 28.83X 14.04% 4.05% : 0 149,013 28.83% 14.67% 4.23%
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 10,699 2.07% 7.24x  0.15% : .0 10,689 2.07%  7.24% 0.15%
DEFERRED TAXES 17,884  3.46X 0.00%  0.00% } 0 17,884 3.46x  0.00% 0.00%
INVESTHENT TAX CREDITS 6,564 1.27% 11.32% 0.14% : 0 6,564 1.27% 9.71% 0.12%
TOTAL CAPITAL s seaw ioom 7 o5 s oo o.s5x

EESFEASSEEAN SESSESS SEsESsEE l SEESSEAESESS ENANEASEESES SSsSmEw sERSS=EES

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS:

EQuiTy OVERALL

................

HIGH 14.67% 9.95%

CEL T sEsssmEase

LOW 12.67% 9.37%




451

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 23
SSUl - CITRUS COUNTY - COMBINED SYSTEMS SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

utILITY COMMISSION ADJUSTED

TEST YEAR uTiLITY ADJUSTED  COMMISSION ADJUSTED REVENVE TEST YEAR

COMPONENT PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR  ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR INCREASE REVENUES
Lo sevowes s ans s lsrs G018 (708 MLwses  wneiss  saees

2 OPERATING EXPENSES

3 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 266,807 0 266,807 0 266,807 0 266,807
4  DEPRECIATION 57.956 0 57,956 ; 0 57,956 0 57,956
S AMORTIZATION (47) 0 (47) 0 (47) 0 (47)
6 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 41,088 16,865 57,953 (16,552) 41,401 3,690 45,091
7 INCOME TAXES 0 45,557 45,557 (45,557) 0 42,233 42,233

....................................................................................

8 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 365,804 § 62,422 § 428,226 § (62,108)% 366.117 § 45,923 § 412,040

9  OPERATING INCOME $ 62,945 § 121,840 § 184,785 §  (109,638)8 75.147 § 101,696 § 176,843

- me LT FEEE NEETECBSEEES ANEEESASESERS

10 RATE BASE $ 1,890,289 § 1,890,289 $ 1,890,289 $ 1.890.289

EEErsEasEEEEN SensEERsEESE EFeENAREAEE S EEsEEEaSESESS

11 RATE OF RETURN 3.3 9.78% 3.98% 9.36%

EEBNSsSEEaSE EEcANSAEEREE FEEFESEENEEE ENNERNEEEERT



452

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 24
SSUI - CITRUS COUNTY - COMBINED SYSTEMS SCHEDULE NO. 3-8
STATEMENT OF SEWER OPERATIONS DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

utiLITY COMMISSICN ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR utILITY ADJUSTED COMMISSION  ADJUSTED REVENUE TEST YEAR
COMPONENT PER UTILITY ADJUSTHENTS  TEST YEAR  ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR INCREASE REVENUES
| oAt Aovowes S wewss oo Meslss  mans  womss  OLess w0
2 OPERATING EXPENSES
3 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 216,868 0 216,868 0 216,868 0 216,868
-
4 DEPRECIATION 17,808 0 17.808 , 0 17.808 0 17.808 '
5  AMORTLIZATION (79) 0 (79) 0 (79) 0 (79)
6  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 45,496 5,470 50,966 (5.166) 45,800 (1.941) 43,859
7 INCOME TAXES 0 12,485 12,485 (12,485) 0 13,316 13,316

....................................................................................

B TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 3 280,093 § 17,955 § 298,048 § (17.651)% 280,397 § 11,375 § 291,772

....................................................................................

9  OPERATING INCOME $ 128,590 § (78,025)8 50,565 § 89,883 § 140,448 § (89,020)% 51,428

10 RATE BASE 5 516,867 $ 516,867 $ 516.867 $ 516,867

EESESEEEEERS FEEBASEEEEES SRS ESEREEES EEEEAREREEES

11 RATE OF RETURN 24.88% 9.78% 27.17% 9.95%

EaEvsevEEEES EEEersEEAERE EemEssSEsEESE sassssEasEES




ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 25
SSUl - CITRUS COUNTY - COMBINED SYSTEMS SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENT DOCKET NO. S00329-WS
1 ADJUSTHMENT
2 ................... smm-
3 OPERATING REVENUES WATER SEWER
§ ~cecncncssrsensnmmansmen 0 LT L aeeeeseesee sasssnsesss
S A, Adjustment to reverse Utility's interim revenue adjustment ($170,018) $72,335
6 8. Correction to 1989 annualized revenues per Rate Analyst 30 ($103)
e i S S e T B R e o N e Lo S S D e
8 ($170,016) $72,232
9 sEcssmEEEEs saEsEsssmss
10 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
1 =mmmmemmme e eeeaee
12 A. Reverse Utility's proposed provision for 4.5% Revenue Assessment - (§16,509) ($5.164)
13 Fee (RAF) - actual revenues and requested interim increase
14 B. RAF tax on annualized revenue adjustment (343) (s2)
¥ e R e g R R R A i e
16 ($12,552) ($5.168)
17 R ——
18 INCOME TAXES
T I
20 Remove reported provision for income taxes pending determination ($45,557) ($12,485)
21 of interim revenue requirement [ ———
2
23
24 OPERATING REVENUES
25 mememeessscmceccenscnnae
26 Adjustment to yield interim revenue requirement $147,619 ($77,645)
z’ SASESERNSEY SASENESENSS
28
29 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
30 =mmmseemmemem——————
3] Additional RAF taxes on interim revenve adjustment . $3,690 ($1,941)
32 P A ——
1
34 INCOME TAXES
T
36 Income taxes related to interim income amount $42,233 $13,316

453



454

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 26
DUl - COLLIER COUNTY - COMBINED SYSTEMS SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE DOCKET KO, 900329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

AVERAGE ADJUSTED COMMISSION

TEST YEAR UTILITY TEST YEAR  COMMISSION  ADJUSTED

COMPONENT PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR

T PWT I SERvIcE 8 1622508 os e 08 17,652,250
2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 883,689 0 883,689 (488,549) 395,140
3 NON-USED & USEFUL PLANT : 0 (160,830) (160,830) (166,539) (327.389)
& ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (4,719,324) 0 (4,719,324) 0 (4,719,324)
S C.1.A.C. {4,282,853) 0 ({4,282,859) 426,961  (3,855,898)
6 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 434,821 0 434,821 0 434 821
7 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 0 1,838,607 1,838,607 (1.838,607) 0
8 WORKING CAPITAL 212,734 0 212,734 2,398 215,132

............................................................

9 RATE BASE $ 10,181,311 § 1,677,777 § 11,859,088 § (2.064,336)§ 9,794,752

EEEEEEANATEAS SESEASSESNAES SEEEFESANEANS SFSESSFSNEGE REREEEaRESSE




455

. ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 9%00329-WS
PAGE 27
OUI - COLLIER COUNTY - MARCO [SLAND SCHEDULE NO. 1-8
SCHICULE OF SEWER RATE BASE DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/8%

AVERAGE ADJUSTED COMMISSION

TEST YEAR utILITY TEST YEAR  COMMISSION  ADJUSTED

COMPONENT PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR
I Ty pUw I sevice § simeiss o3 somess 05 881616
2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 1,422,010 0 1,422,010 (20,451) 1,401,559
3 NON-USED & USEFUL PLANT 0 (1,459,119) (1,459,119) 0 (1,45%9,119)
4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (2,385,753) 641,169 (1,744,584)  (300,000) (2,044,584)
5 C.1.A.C. (3.574,248) 0 (3.574,248) 0 (3,574,248)
6 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 671,157 0 671,157 0 671,157
7 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0
8 WORKING CAPITAL 242,248 1,124 243,372 (137,900) 105,472

............................................................

9 RATE BASE $ 5,157,030 8§ (B16,826)5 4,340,204 § (458,351)$% 3,881,853

EEEFNSSEEENS SSANNEEENSESS SSEEFTNASSEES SRGNENSASSEE ASSSESEIEEER



456

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 28
puUl - COLLIER COUNTY - MARCO SHORES SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
SCHEDULE OF SEWER RATE BASE DOCKET NO. 500329-W5

TEST YEAR ENOED 12/31/89

AVERAGE ADJUSTED COMMISSTON

TEST YEAR uriLaTy TEST YEAR COMMISSION  ADJUSTED

COMPONENT PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR
T AT W sevicE § wians o8 s o3 s
2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS .517.200 0 517,200 e 517,200
3 NON-USED & USEFUL PLANT 0 (102.2186) {102,216) o (102,21€)
4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (179.62¢) 44,834 (134,790) 0 (134,750)
5 C.1.A.C. (229,423) 0 (229,423) 0 (229,423)
6 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 39,247 ‘o 39,247 [} 38,247
7 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES o 0 0 0 0
B WORKING CAPITAL 20,664 0 20,664 (17,202) 3,462

............................................................

9 RATE BASE $ 835,200 % (57,382)8% 777,509 § (17,202)$ 760,707

SERENSESSEAS SSSSSSSETSNE SESSAASSEESS SRESSISEASESS SSEEaSSEESES




ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 29

pul - COLLIER COUNTY

MARCO ISLAND & MARCO SHORES
ADJUSTHENTS TO RATE BASL SCHIDULES
TEST YLAR ENDED 12/31/89

1 DESCRIPTION

§ Adjustment to reflect reduction to land in Docket No, BS50151-wS

6
7 NON-USED & USEFUL PLANT

9 Used and useful adjustment per Docket No. B50151-WS

10

11 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

]2 s-mmeeescsssssnssmmannas

13 Adjustment to reflect used b useful per support schedule
14

15 ClaC

T r—— e

17 Adjustment to correct 12/89 reported CIAC amount

18

19 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

20 eermmrecanan cnmave A

7] Adjustment to remove deferred taxes for water systems,
22 The reported sums appear to reflect projectec 1991 provisions
21 and include non-ClIAC related matters.

24

25 VORKING CAPITAL

zs ------------------------

27 Adjustment to reflect 1/8 of 1985 OBM expenses

SCHEDULE NO. 1-C
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

WATER SEVER SEVER
Ml & MS M. ISLAND M. SHORES
(488, 549) (20.451)
SESEEREAEES mases CL L
(166.539)
LR L L
(300,000)
EERGLERE RS
426,961
SESSEEERERF
(1.838,607)
SEESaBEESAw
2,388 (127.900)  (17.202)

457




458

ORDER NO. 23860

DOCKET NO.
PAGE 30

DUl - COLLIER COUNTY - COMBINED SYSTEMS

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

900329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

DESCRIPTION

1 LONG TERM DEBT

2 PREFERRED STOCK

3 COMMON EQUITY

4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

S DEFERRED TAXES

6 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS

7 TOTAL CAPITAL

ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR
PER UTILITY
$ 29,361,109
0
21,559,658

1,026,009

790,677

............

§ 52,837,795

SCHEDULE NO.

2-A

DOCKET NO. 900323-WS

|
UTILITY | COMMISSION  BALANCE VEIGHTED
WEIGHTED | RECONCILING PER cost
WEIGHT  COST COST | ADJUSTMENTS  COMMISSION WEIGHT  COST  PER COMM.
............................................................... | smmemeemesas sssemesemeee secesss eesses sesmooeee
55.57% 14.25%  7.92% | $(21,338,528)% 8,022,581 55.57% 14.25%
|
0.00% 0.00x  0.00% | 0 0 0.00x 0.00%
|
40.80% 12.96X  5.29% | (15.668,733) 5,890,926 40.80X 12.96%
|
1.94x 7.08%  0.14% | (745,664) 280,345  1.94% 7.08% 0.14%
|
1.50% 0.00%x  0.00% | (574,634) 216,043  1.50% 0.00% 0.00%
|
0.19% 0.00x  0.00% | (72.924) 27.417  0.19% 0.008  0.00%
...................... | eessswsemEee mSesssssssss Ssssses assssas sEesssses
100.00% 13.34% | $(38.400,483)% 14,437,312 100.00% 13.34%
- I - fESESES SEASSas SEESEaREasE
|
|
|
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS:
EQUITY OVERALL
HIGH 14.96% 14.16%
EEEEESS EEssEsSS
Lo 12.96% 13.34




459

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 31
|
DUl - COLLIER COUNTY - COMBINED SYSTEMS SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

UTILITY COMMISS10N ADJUSTED

TEST YEAR  UTILITY ADJUSTED  COMMISSION  ADJUSTED  REVENUE  TEST YEAR

COMPONENT PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTHENTS TEST YEAR  INCREASE  REVENUES

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 3.827.278'%  (20,656)$ 3,806,622 § 217,798 § 4,024,420 § 0§ 4,026,420

2 OPERATING EXPENSES

3 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 1,701,870 32,376 1,734,246 (13.187) 1,721,059 0 1,721,059
4 DEPRECIATION 473,53 0 473,596 (9.876) 463,720 0 463,720
S TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 298,220 0 298,220 5,445 303,665 0 303,665
6  INCOME TAXES 164,861 0 164,861 116,053 280,914 0 280,914
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  § 2,638,547 § 32,376 § 2,670,923 8 98,4353 2,769,358 § 0§ 2,769,358
8 OPERATING INCOME $ 1,186,731 $  (53,032)$ 1,135,699 § 119,363 § 1,755,062 § 0§ 1,255,062
SEEsERsARANS .l.--..-II..- aeSssEEESTRS FEIvaSEsSsEEE EEEESSSSESEEE SESEEESEEAES SESEENSEEEESE

9 RATE BASE $ 11,859,088 $ 11,859,088 $ 9,794,752 $ 5,794,752
SEESSEESENNED SESESEERERE SeSENAREERNT SEEEREEESERC
10 RATE OF RETURN 10.02% 9.58% 12.81% 12.81%

CEEL LR L L] SSSEEENSAESN EEAsRSNENSRE SESSEIREREES



460

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 32
DU ~ COLLIER COUNTY - MARCO ISLAND SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
STATEMENT OF SEWER OPERATIONS DOCKET NO. $00329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

uticlTy COMMISSION ADJUSTED

TEST YEAR uriLlTy ADJUSTED COMMISSION ADJUSTED REVENUE TEST YEAR

COMPORENT PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR  ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR INCREASE REVENUES
OPERATING REVENUES $ 1,208,676 § 623,652 § 1,832,328 § (559,887)8 1.,272.441 8 478,318 § 1,750,758

OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 835,105 8,992 844,097 (325) 843,772 0 843,772
DEPRECIATION 224,649 (48,391) 176,258 0 176,258 0 176,258
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 75,437 15,591 81,028 (13,997) 77,031 11,958 88,989
INCOME TAXES (101,678) 243,639 141,961 (141,961) 0 123,895 123,885

....................................................................................

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 1,033,513 % 219,831 § 1,253,344 § (156,283)§ 1,097,061 § 135,853 § 1,232,914

....................................................................................

OPERATING INCOME $ 175,163 § 403,821 § 578,984 §  (403,604)§ 175.380 § 342,465 % 517,845

RATE BASE § 4,340,203 § 4,340,203 § 3.881.853 $ 3,881,853

BessEssseNES e T L EoEsRsEEsEEES EEEsEEASESE s

RATE OF RETURN 4,04x 13.34% 4.52% 13.34%

e T LT sessesENEEnE assEsEssanES SessssEEasTE




461

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 33
DUI - COLLIER COUNTY - MARCO SHORES SCHEDULE NO. 3-8
STATEMENT OF SEWER OPERATIONS DOCKET MO. 900329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

uTILLTY COMMISSTON ADJUSTED

TEST YEAR uTILITY ADJUSTED  COMMISSION  ADJUSTED REVENUE TEST YEAR

COMPONENT PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR  ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR INCREASE REVENUES
ERATING REVENES T B AR mres (memas mmis  foes  na

OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 27,605 0 27,695 0 27,695 0 27.695
DEPRECIATION 17,987 {5.173) 12,814 ] 12,814 0 12,814
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 7.843 3,186 11,029 (3,119) 7.910 526 8,436
INCOME TAXES (23,258) 48,703 25,445 (25,445) 0 0 0
TNl nmitolmBOs  aant WS W
OPERATING IKCONE TR wous amams e naes  meus  monw
eesksEEEEES EEESSEEEESES SAESAEESESES EESSEEESSARS SENSSLSSNNAE SEASESARSSSS SESSSEEEREEE

RATE BASE $ 777,910 $ 777,810 $ 760,707 $ 760,707

RATE OF RETURN 2.96% 13.34% 0.99% 3.69%

SesssEmERES T SESEEEEsERE S EEEEREaRASEE ERsESESESSES




462

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 34

DUl - COLLIER COUNTY

MARCO ISLAND & MARCO SHORES
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING SCHEDULES
TEST YCAR [NDED 12/31/89

1 DESCRIPTION

z ...... (R ——————

3 OPERATING REVENUES

§ mreccrccncssnransrnmrnen

S A, Adjustment to reverse revenue adjustment reportedly needed
13 for compensatory earnings

7 B. Adjustment to show revenues per billing enalysis using actual
8 rates and allocating miscellaneous revenues

9
10 OPERATING EXPENSES

1] =ecercscea- e )

12 Adjustment to show rate case expense per Docket No. B50]151-WS
13

14
15 DEPRECIATION
16 =eemmennes B

17 Adjustment to reflect approximate used and useful correction
18 to depreciation expense for water systems

19

20 TAXES OTHIR THAN INCOME

2]l seer=reerenerrenrersanes

22 A, Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAF) related to reversed revenues
23 B. Regulatory Assessment Fees on actual revenues

24

25

26 INCOME TAXES

28 Adjustment to reflect income taxes on adjusted income
29

0
3] OPERATING REVENUES
37 meremmssrananna meemmnan.

33 Recommended revenue adjustment for interim period
3
35 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

6 -ermecmmccccncncennae.

37 Regulatory Assessment Fees on interim revenuves
3

39 INCOME TAXES

TR e LS e SRR AN e

4] Income taxes due to adjusted income amount

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
DOCKET KD. 900329-Ww$

WATER SEVER SEWER
Ml & M5 M. ISLAND M. SHORES
(623,652) (127,438)
217,798 63,765 2,664
217.7%8 (559.887) (124,774)

SEAEESSNSES SAPSREENSES SRSSEESEEES

(13.187) (325)

(9.876)
AESsrEERREER
0 (15.591) (3.186)
5,845 1,584 67
5,445 (13,997) (2.119)
SRR AREEEE A AEET SEREBEESassES
116,053 (141,961) (25,445)
SEAESENAEES ERSNNESESEN SER FREEERS
0 478,318 21.043

0 11,958 526
BESEESFESES SESESESEEE’ SSSAEENEERSS
0 123,895 0




SSUL - MARION - TOTAL COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE DOCKET KO. 900329-ws
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

TEST YEAR ADJUSTED COMMISSION
PER uTiLITYy TEST YEAR CoMMISSION ADJUSTED
COMPONENT utiLiTy ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR
T UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE s 338,876 8 0s 338,876 s 0s 338,876
2
3 LasD 8,683 0 8,683 0 8,683
&
S NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS (124) 0 (124) 0 (124)
6
7 M LLP. 0 0 0 0 0
8
9 C.1.A.C, (154,138) 0 (154,138) 0 (154,138)
10
11 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (66,682) 0 (66,682) 0 (66,682)
12
13 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 38,927 0 38,927 0 38,927
14
15 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (DEBITS) 660 0 660 0 650
16
17 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOMANCE 7,088 0 7,088 0 7,088
g e S PSR | S e e S M R R PR R B P R
19 RATE BASE s 173,290 § os 173,290 8 0os 173,290
N EEFEEETISIESE ESESEITIESEER =EsETITEIEE TEEZETESEIERS EEEEZEZSUIEESE

GE dOV¥d

*ON 133004

*ON ¥dayo

098EEC

SM-62E£006

€9V



28 o
and
SSUI - MARION - TOTAL COUNTY SCHEDULE NO. 18 a0
SCHEDULE OF SEVER RATE BASE DOCKET NO. 900329-wS adt - -
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989 @ 3 Z
% O
TEST YEAR ADJUSTED COMMISSION e
PER uTILLTY TEST YEAR  COMMISSION  ADJUSTED o 3
COMPONENT UTILITY  ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR S
......................................................................................... ca
1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 8 1,114,719 8 08 1,114,7198 0 1,11,719 0
2 1
3 Lo 381,481 0 381,481 0 381,481 =
&
5 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS (21,316) 0 (21,316 0 (21,316)
6
7 C.u.1.P. 0 0 0 0 0
8
9 C.1.A.C. (222,334) 0 (222,334) 0 (222,334)
10
11 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 291, 143) 0 (29,43 0 (291,143)
12
13 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 84,465 0 84,465 0 84,465
%
15 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (DEBITS) 2,583 0 2,583 0 2,583
1%
17 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOMANCE 12,328 0 12,328 0 12,328
L g R S IO TG Bt LA IS AR et S SREES SEEASSSsESE SGEESSLEEES  SISESSINESAS  SssETsssEeS
19 RATE BASE $ 1,060,783 8 0% 1,060,783 8 0s 1,060,783

20 = L] SEEES EEERSEEEESE EEEEEESENERS ESTEIEITESSE

oy



SSUL - MARION - TOTAL COUNTY

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,

DESCRIPTION
o tem oSt
SHORT TERM DEBT
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
PREFERRED STOCK
COMMON EQUITY
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

OTHER CAPITAL

TOTAL CAPITAL

ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR

PER UTILITY WEIGHT

$ 22,913,812

865,104
4,022,625
12,065,850
529,389

1,649,903

-----------

$ 41,846,683

.......

2.0T%

9.61%

28.83%

1.27%

7.26%

0.00%

16.32%

1322

0.00%

......

SCHEDULE NO. 2
DOCKET NO. 900329-ws

| CoMMISSION
| ADJUSTMENTS  BALANCE
WEIGHTED |  TO UTILITY PER
coST |  EXMIBIT COMMISSION  WEIGHT

crsssmnn i sessssansmne

5.44% | $ (22,238,076)8
|

srmsmssmmnn

675,736  54.76%

0.00% | 0 0  0.00%
0.15% : (839,592) 25,512 2.0m%
0.00% : (3,903,996) 118,629  9.61%
6. 13% } (11,710,024) 355,826  28.83%
0.14% : (513,777) 15,612  1.27%
0.00% : (1,407,145) 42,758 3.46%
0.00% : 0 o  0.00%

g PO e g o

szsszaIR ] FETEISESETETE SETTEETTSITET SSTETETE

RANGE OF REASOMABLENESS Low

EQUITY 13.29%
sonsoss
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 9.55%

EREEREE

------

0.00%

T.26%

0.00%

13.29%

9.89%

15.29%

10.13%

WEIGHTED

........

0.00%

0.15%

0.00%

3.83%

0.13%

0.00%

9.55%

LE dOVd

*ON LIa¥O0da
*ON ¥3Qyo

098€ET

SM-6ZE006

G9¢¥



SSUL - MARION - TOTAL COUNTY
STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

DESCRIPTION

L L L L

1 OPERATING REVENUES
2
3 OPERATING EXPENSES

5 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
6

7 DEPRECIATION

]

9 AMORTIZATION

n TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
13 INCOME TAXES

15

16 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
7 '
18

19 OPERATING INCOME

20

21

22 RATE BASE

23

24

25 RATE OF RETURN

26 *

TEST YEAR

UTILITY

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS

...........

-----------

$ 70,8718

s 14,654 S

3 173,290

B.46%

EEEIEESEREE

...........

6,373 8

...........

2,636 8

ESEgESSEECE

s

UTILITY
ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR

-----------

56,700 $

7,78

...........

...........

17,090 $

173,290

EETZzEZESER

9.86%

Ezz=EEsss=s

SCHEDULE NO, 3-A
DOCKET NO. $00329-wS

COMMISSION
COMMISSION ADJUSTED
ADJUSTHENTS TEST YEAR

.......................

.......................

0 7,784

0 0

(2,109) 6,385

(4,268) 0
(6,375)% 70,849 §
(2,501)8 16,589 §

EEsEEEESETSE SEESIESSISE

s 173,290

B.42%

REVENUE
INCREASE OR
(DECREASE)

...........

...........

...........

1,965 ¢

$

REVENUE
REQUIREMENT

...........

...........

16,554

173,290

EgzzssEsEER

9.55%

EIZITTTITEE

8¢ JOVd

*ON &La30o0da

*ON HIq¥O0

098€¢

L]
o
o
w
»N
o
1
=
w

99¢




SSUL - MARION - TOTAL COUNTY
STATEMENT OF SEWER OPERATIONS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMSER 31, 1989

DESCRIPTION

D srssssssenne .

1 OPERATING REVENUES
2
3 OPERATING EXPENSES

5 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
L

7 DEPRECIATION

8

9 AMORTIZATION

" TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
13 INCOME TAXES

15

16 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
17

18

19 OPERATING INCOME
20

21

22 RATE BASE

23

24

25 RATE OF RETURN
26

Uty
TEST YEAR UTILITY ADJUSTED
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR

Sssssasases sEssssssses sesssew v

176,485 8 13,0628 309,447 8

98,625 8 0s 98,625 §

45,270 0 45,270
0 0 0

25,112 9,563 34,675
0 26,178 26,178

169,007 35,741 % 204,748 8

.................................

5,478 8 99,221 3 104,699 3

1,060,783 $ 1,060,783

SESssszEssse EsZsEIssess®
0.52% 9.87%

TESEREEEEEE ESESETEEESE

SCMEDULE w0, 3-8
DOCKET NO. 900329-ws

COMMISSION
ADJUSTMENTS

sesssssmsenn

(159,011)8

............

(10,164)

............

(122,669)8

3

CoMMISSION
ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR

...........

...........

8,625 %

45,270

-----------

(17,9708

1,060,783

SEEEZEEITEES

=1.69%

REVENUE
INCREASE OR REVENUE
(DECREASE) REQUIREMENT

----------------------

0s 98,625

0 45,270

0 0
3,748 28,259
26,702 26,702

......................

119,487 8 101,517

$ 1,060,783

9.5

* Rate of return differs from water because weighted cost of equity is based on
uniform rates only. Samira Villas does not have sewer.

6€ JOVd

‘ON LINO0a
“ON ¥3qHO

098E2

SM-6Z£006

L9V



oo o
%S
SSUI - MARION - TOTAL COUNTY SCHEDULE %O, 3-C Q g
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENT PAGE 1 OF 1 ” E 5
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMSER 31, 1989 DOCKET NO. 900329-ws o
=0
o »
ADJUSTMENTS o 4
EXPLANATION VATER SEWER o®
oo
................................ g
N
0
1 OPERATING REVENUES !
2 A. To remove utility's requested increase. ] (8,876) 8 (159,011) %
3 EEEEREEEEEIEE EEZITTATTDEE
&

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
& A. To remove regulatory assessment fees
7 associated with requested revenue increase

8 and 4.5% RAF. s (2,109 % (10,164)
9 EsremsETEEES zseTEEERERER
10

11 INCOME TAXES

12 A. To adjust remove income tax associated s (4,266) 8 (26,178)
13 with requested increase, FEzETEEsESEE  SESSEEEIEEES
\ 3

15

14 OPERATING REVENUES
17 A. To adjust revenues to allow a fair

18 rate of return. $ , 60183 149,937
19 sesssssszssrs  sEmsEEssEsiw
20

21 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
22 A. To reflect regulatory assessment fees at 2.5%

23 associated with staff adjustment to revenues. 1 152 8 3,748
2‘ ESETEREERERSN SERIEEREREEER
25

2/, INCOME TAXES
27 A. To reflect income tax expense associated
28 with staff ad ustment to revenues. 3 3,955 8 26,702

29 SszssssSssESE SEESSSEESSESS




ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 41

UNITED FL. - MARION DAKS
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1983

TEST YEAR ADJUSTED
PER uTILITY TEST YEAR
COMPONENT utieany ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY
} UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $  3,359.274°§ 9,011 § 3,368,285 %
2
3 LAND 407,982 (7,936) 400,046
']
5 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS (1,596,461) 0 (1,%36,461)
6
7 C.M.1.P, 1,603,045 (1,603,045) 0
8
9 C.1.A.C. (490.071) 0 (490,071)
10
11 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (415.269) (788) (416,057)
12
13 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 39,488 0 39,488
14
15 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS (424,988) 424,988 0
16
17 DEFERRED TAX DEBITS 77,174 0 77,174
18
19 WORKING CAP]TAL ALLOWANCE 23,2719 0 23,219
AT W o B i SRR it RiEedat et vk S e R

21 RATE BASE $ 2,584,053 § (1,177.770)§ 1,406,283 §

22 EEAESESENENES SEANGSEENSE SEESSESsEEas

SCHEDULE mD. 1-A
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

COMMISSION
COMMISSION ADJUSTED
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR

0% 3,368,285
0 400,046

0 (1.596.461)

0 (490.071)

0 (416.057)

0 39,488
0 0
0 17,174
0 23,218
""""" 0 1406263




470

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 42
UNITED FL. - MARION OAKS SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
SCHEDULE OF SEWER RATE BASE DOCKET NO. 900328-WS

TEST YEAR ENDEC DECEMBER 31, 1989

TEST YEAR ADJUSTED COMMiSSION
PER uriLity TEST YEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED
COMPONENT UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTHENTS TEST YEAR
il DA 5 LSS Tambonastasss 0% 2,192,858
i LAND 43,482 (8,636) 34,846 0 34,846
4
5 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS (354,968) 0 (354,968) 0 (354,968)
: C.V.1.P. 656,304 (656,304) 0 0 0
: C.1.A.C. (223,399) 0 (223,399) 0 (223,339)
e bkl (537.563) (631)  (538,200) 0 (538.200)
i: AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C. 16,381 0 16,381 0 16,381
4
:s ACQUISTTION ADJUSTMENTS 0 0 0 0 0
:: DEFERRED TAX DEBITS 18,538 0 18,539 0 18,539
:: WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 21,829 0 21,829 0 21.829
R R R R e o v R L SO e e R e S S e

2l RATE BASE $ 1,826,347 § (658,363)% 1,167,984 § 0% 1,167,984

22 SESEENESEEIEE SEEESEANESN UENSESEESSS SSSESASSENES SESESSEEISE




UNITED FL. - MARION OAXS
CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR
PER UTILITY WEIGHY

........

DESCRIPTION

............................

LONG TERM DEBT

SHORT TERM DEBT

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

PREFERRED STOCK

COMMON EQUITY

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

OTHER CAPITAL

........

$ 20,103,350

EEERETESEREE

TOTAL CAPITAL

.......

0.88%

0.00%

72.13%

0.00%

.......

100.00%

SCHEDULE NO. 2

DOCKET NO. 900329-ws

| comMIsSION

| ADJUSTMENTS
VEIGNTED | 1O UTILITY

cost cost | EXHIBIT

.............. I sssssssnssns

10.54% 0.53% | $  (876,130)8
i

12.00% 2.57% | (3,751,865)
i

8.00% 0.07x | (154,269)
|

0.00% 0.00% | 0
|

12.43% 897X | (12,644,193)
|

0.00% 0.00% | 0
!

0.00% 0.00% | (102,626)
|

0.00% 0.00% | 0

........ P— | O —

12.13% | $ (17,529,083)%

EzEszass I EXcssyE=E=zR
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS

EQUITY

OVERALL RATE O

BALANCE
PER
CoMMiSSION

...........

550,987

22,656

1,856,887

0

15,0M

...........

2,574,267

F RETURN

.......

0.00%

72.13%

0.00%

100.00%

.......

12.43%

12.13%

......

0.00%

12.43%

0.00%

......

14.43%

13.57%

EZEEEE

0.00x

8.97x

0.00%

0.00%

12.13%

zsscsses

£y JOvd
“ON IdX204
"ON ¥3gdo

098¢€Z

SM-6ZE£006

| WA



UNITED FL. - MARION OAKS
STATEMENT OF SEWER OPERATIONS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

DESCRIPTION

...................................

1 OPERATING REVENUES
2
3 OPERATING EXPENSES

5 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
6

7 DEPRECIATION

8

9 AMORTIZATION

1" TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
13 INCOME TAXES

15

16 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
17

18

19 OPERATING INCOME
20

21

22 RATE BASE

23

24

25 RATE OF RETURN
26

289
a6
SCHEDULE NO. 3-B o0
DOCKET NO. 900329-Vs i 41
a3
w o=
z0
uTILITY COMMISSION  REVEWUE ol
TEST YEAR  UTILITY  ADJUSTED  COMMISSION  ADJUSTED  INCREASE OR  REVENUE PR
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR (DECREASE) REQUIREMENT O @
.............................................................................. Sa
$ 356,353 98,6508 455,008  (100,451)8 35,5538 98258 45,7 N
.............................................................................. 1
=
w
$ 174,635 8 0% 17,6358 08 174,635 0% 174,635
62,478 (15,599) 46,879 0 6,879 0 6,879
0 0 0 0 0 0
30,196 (2,411 27,719 (2,512) 25,207 2,456 27,663
24,435 39,640 6,075 (44,559) 19,516 43,555 63,071

................................. sessssssmns s cssssssssss sssssssssmn smmsesmmesm

$ 291,764 8 21,564 3 313,308 3 (47,070)8 266,238 3 46,00 8 312,248

..............................................................................

$ 64,6108 77,0863 141,696 %  (53,381)s 88,3153  52,215% 140,530

EZzEsEIEEcE EEEEESITEEZETE EESEITTTEIT EESS¥ESEIFESES ESTSRSRESEE TEEEISTEESE FETTTSEITEES

s 1,826,347 $ 1,167,984 $ 1,167,984 s 1,167,984
SEZZTTEEEEE EEESSIEZEEEN EIZESESTEIES EESIZEESETD

3.54% 12.13% 7.56% 12.03%*
SESEEZEEEEE EEEEEEEEEESR suEEESEEESR EESEZSSEISSE

* Revenue requirement limited to requested amount which produces less than compensatory ROR.

€LY



ORDER NO. 23860

DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 46
UNITED FL. - MARION DAKS

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENT
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

EXPLANATION

.......................................

1 OPERATING REVENUES
2 A. To remove utility's requested increase.
3

B. To remove unbilled revenues.

4
5
6 TOTAL ADJUSTMENT
7
8

9 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

10 A. To remove regulatory assessment fees

11 associated with requested increase.

12

13 8. To remove regulatory assessment fees

14 associated with unbilled revenues.

15

16 TOTAL ADJUSTMENT

17

18

19 INCOME TAXES

20 A. To adjust remove income tax associated
21 with requested increase.

22

23 B. To remove income taxes associated

24 with unbilled revenues.

25

26 TOTAL ADJUSTMENT

27

28

29 OPERATING REVENUES

30 A. To adjust revenues to allow a fair

31 rate of return, limited to requested amount.
32

33

34 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

35 A. To reflect regulatory assessment fees at 2.5%
36 associated with staff adjustment to revenues.
37

a8

39 INCOME TAXES

40 A. To reflect income tax expense

4] associated with staff adjustment Lo revenues.
42

43

b}

s

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C

PAGE 1 OF 1

DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

ADJUSTHENTS

WATER SEWER
(164.421) § (98,225)
(6.512) (2,226)
(170,9833) § (100,451)
(4,111) § (2,456)
(163) (56)
(4,274) § (2,512)
(52,642) § (43,721)
(2.450) (828)
(55.,092) § (44,559)
164,431 § 98,225
4,111 § 2,456
52,894 § 43,555

sesERENSEESN




ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329
PAGE 47

SSUI-MARTIN COUNTY-TOTAL
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

...............................

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE b
2 LAND

3 NON-USED & USEFUL PLANT

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

5 C.1.A.C

6 AMORITIZATION OF C.1.A.C

7 WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT

8 RATE BASE $

~-WS
SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
TEST YEAR ADJUSTED COMMISS 10N
PER UTILITY  TEST YEAR  COMMISSION ADJUSTED
UTILITY  ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR
""" See7 s (eSS SIS 0 5 sinses
13,127 (225) 12,902 0 12,902
0 0 0 0 0
{115, 568) (134)  (115,702) 0 (115,702)
(253,266) 0 (253,266) 0 (253,266)
64,746 0 64,746 ¢ 64,746
0 10,492 10,492 0 10,492
""" wsees  Tms maes 0 anam

475



476

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 48
SSUI-MARTIN COUNTY-TOTAL SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
SCHEDULE OF SEWER RATE BASE DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1589

TEST YEAR ADJUSTED COMMISSION
PER utILITY TEST YEAR  COMMISSION ADJUSTED

COMPONENT utiLLTY ADJUSTHENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTHENTS TEST YEAR
B e 0o 3 s
2 LAND 20,818 0 20,818 0 20,818
3 NONUSED & USEFUL PLANT 0 0 0 0 0
4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (227,261) 203 (227,058) 0 (227,058)
5 C.1.A.C. (368,988) 0 (368,988) 0 (368,988)
6 AMORTIZATION OF C.1.A.C, 92,968 0 92,969 ] 92,969
7 WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 0 15,275 15,275 0 15,275

..........................................................

B RATE BASE 476,587 13.219 489,806 0 489,806




SSUI-MARTIN COUNTY-TOTAL
CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,

DESCRIPTION
1 LONG TERM DEBT
2 PREFERRED STOCK
3 COMMON EQUITY
4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
S DEFERRED TAXES
6 11C

7 TOTAL CAPITAL

Note:
of equity cost rates by syst

1989

ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR
PER UTILITY WEIGHT

........... e

$ 22,913,812 S54.76X
6,022,625  9.61%
12,065,850  28.83%
85,106  2.07%
1,649,903  3.46%
520,380 127
§ 41,806,608 100,008
RS U

13.95%

T.26%

11322

Return on equity calculated using a weighted average

SCHEDULE NO. 2
DOCKET NO. 900329-wS

|  comMissioN

UTILITY | RECONC. ADJ.  BALANCE
VEIGNTED |  TO UTILITY PER
COST |  EXHIBIT  COMMISSION  WEIGHT
....... I ensesasssans essatesEEss sssEsnmme
S.44% | 8 (22,517,953)8 395,859 54, 76%
0.00% |  (3,953,130) 9,495 9.61%
|
4.02X | (11,857,400) 208,450 23.83%
0.15% | (850,158) 14,966 2.07%
|
0.00% | €1,424,854) 25,049 3.46%
0.14% | (520,243) 9,146 1.27%
sssnsass l sasssssssssse ¢ wmesesssssss sesasssss
9.76% | $ (41,123,739)8 722,94 100.00%
SEEREEEN I sSEESESEEREER SEREERSEREN EEREREREER

RANGE OF REASOMABLENESS:

EQUITY

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

0.00% 0.00%
13.47% 3.88%
7.24% 0.15%
0.00% 0.00%
10.01% 0.13%
e o601
——

Low HIGH
Ban 1547
9.60X  10.18%

6% dOVd
*ON 1L3do0da
*ON H3ado

098¢c%

SM-6Z£006

LLY



SSUI-MARTIN COUNTY-TOTAL
STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1589

DESCRIPTION

2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
3 DEPRECIATION
- TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

5 INCOME TAXES

6 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

7 OPERATING INCOME

8 RATE BASE

9 RATE OF RETURN

uTILITY
BALANCE  UTILITY  ADJUSTED
PER BOOKS  ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR
$ 93,5578 45,6598 139,216 8
s 39278 0os &39S
12,738 (604) 12,13
10,896 3,888 14,78
0 5,616 5,616
$ 107,518 8,908 116,461 8
$  (14,006)8 36,7598 22,7558
- £ 3 &
s 225,85 s 233,138
EEETSESESEES NISEEAEREEE
-6.20% 9.76%
SEXESESERESR EZEEEEEIZER

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 900329-ws

COMM15S10M
COMMISSION  ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE
ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR  INCREASE  REQUIREMENT
(43,579)8 95,6378 40,2758 135,912
57.02%
0s 83,9278 s a927
0 12,13 12,1%
(3,888) 10,896 1,017 11,913
(10,486) (4,870) 10,430 5,561
(16,374)8 102,087 8 11,447 S 113,535
(29,205)8  (6,450)8 28,8288 22,378
ETESEESTREEER sgsEEEEEESE ERTEETaEsEN EEEERERARE®
s 233,138 s 233,138
SEEESTEREEEN EEEEEEEEREE
-2.T7% 9.60%
szEsEss=EEN EEEEEERESES

05 FO¥d

‘ON J13axdo0a

e
=
=]
W
N
0
|
=
7]

*ON ¥3AQHO

098€2

8LV




SSUI-MARTIN COUNTY-TOTAL
STATEMENT OF SEWER OPERATIONS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMSER 31, 1989

DESCRIPTION

2 OPERATION AND MAINTEMANCE
3 DEPRECIATION
- TAXES OTHER THAN [NCOME

5 INCOME TAXES

& TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
7 OPERATING INCOME

8 RATE BASE

9 RATE OF RETURN

SCKEDULE NO. 3-8
DOCKET NO. 900329-ws

Uty COMMISSION
TEST YEAR Uty ADJUSTED Commission ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR  ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

...................................................................

$ 137,528 96,3498 2338918  (88,629)8 45,2628 82,8308 228,002
............................................................. q":

s 122,208 0s 12,2028 0s 12,2028 s 122,202
28,976 (533) 28,443 0 28,443 28,443
16,623 6,895 23,518 (6,895) 16,623 2,0m 18,694

0 11,883 11,883 21,759) (9,876) 21,5% 11,718

$ 17,8018 18,2453 186,046 %  (28,654)8  157,392% 23,664 % 181,057

..............................................................................

3 (30,279)8% 78,120 8 47,845 3 (59,9758 (12,1308 59,165 8 47,035
= == EEEESISETIEER STEETEETTTES EESEESEETRE EFEETEIEEEE EEEIEIISEES

s 489,806 $ 489,806 s 489,806 $ 489,806
szzs=zssszas EEEEIEESEER EEIZITTITIETEE EsTsSsETERS
-6.18% 9.77% -2.48% 9.60%
ESESEESSEESS ssEsIsEsEER FEETEFEEEESE TECTEESENERS

16 d9vd

*ON L3a3o0d

SM-6ZE006

*ON ¥3qHO

098€2

6LV



480

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 52
SSUI-MARTIN COUNTY-TOTAL SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS PAGE 1 OF 1
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1985 DOCKET NO. S00329-WS
EXPLANATION WATER SEWER

(1) OPERATING REVENUES

To remove utility’s requested interim increase. $ (43,579) §  (88,629)

(2) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

A) To reflect regulatory assess. fees (RAFs) of 2.5X

of test year revenues. 5 (1,927) § (2.906)

B) To remove RAFs on the requested revenue increase. (1,961) (3,989)
TOTAL $ (3,888) § (6.895)

L1 L L

(3) INCOME TAXES

rmsm e

To correct test year income tax expense. $ (10,486) § (21,759)

(4) OPERATING REVENUES

------------------

To reflect the interim revenue increase. 3 40,275 § 82,830

EBEsEESSIERS SLsEBFEEISE

(5S) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

To reflect RAFs on the interim revenue increase. $ 1,017 § 2,071

(6) INCOME TAXES

N LT

To reflect income taxes on the increase in revenve. § 10,430 § 21,554




481

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 53
UNITED FL - SUNNY HILLS SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1969

TEST YEAR ADJUSTED COMMISSION
PER UTILITY TEST YEAR  COMMISSION ADJUSTED
COMPONENT Uty ADJUSTMENTS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR
T AT N SERVICE 8 Lam.zzzs 25 E LaaLses 08 1aan1%6
i LAND 137,733 984 138,717 0 138,717
‘5 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS (180,738) 0 (680,738) 0 (680.738)
: C.VW.1.P. 175,532 (775,532) 0 0 0
: ACCUM DEPRECIATION (419,899) (222) (420,121) 0 (420,121)
:f AQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS (42,567) 32,567 0 ] 0
:: ACCUM AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0
4
:S C.1.A.C. (94,643) 0 (94,643) 0 (94.643)
:: ACCUM AMORTIZATION 13,894 0 13,884 0 13,834
:: DEBiT DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 19,878 0 19,878 0 19,878
:f WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 11,358 (341) 11,017 0 11,017
e I G SR e S s e et Rl G S LR L D S CIR S S ———

23 RATE BASE § 1,169,770 §  (740,010)% 429,760 § 0s 429.760

ESEReRsSFEESS SSEsasEsESs EESSSESCESE SEAISESENENS SaswssERsEw



ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 54

UNITED FL - SUNNY HILLS
SCHEDULE OF SEWER RATE BASE

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1988

...............................

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE §
2

3 LAKD

']

5 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS
6

T NP

]

9  ACCUM DEPRECIATION

10

11 AQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS

12
13
14
15 C.1.A.C.
16
17
18
19 DEBIT DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
20

21 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
22
23
24

ACCUM AMORTIZATION

ACCUM AMORTIZATION

RATE BASE 3

TEST YEAR ADJUSTED
PER UTILITY TEST YEAR
utILITY ADJUSTHENTS PER UTILITY
""" S8 27008 564,64 8
24,998 1,049 26,047
(134,897) 0 (134,897)
52,731 {52,731) 0
(261,784) (236)  (262,020)
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
3,010 0 3,010
1,571 0 .51
""" 20,5628 (40,205 184,345 3

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

COMMISSION

COMMISSI1ON ADJUSTED
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR
0% 544,634

0 26,047

0 (134,857)

0 0
0 (262,020)
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 3,010
0 7,57
""""" 05 188,35




UNITED FL - SUNNY NILLS SCHEDULE NO. 2
CAPITAL STRUCTURE DOCKET NO. 900329-ws
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989
| comMIssIoN
ADJUSTED |  ADJUSTMENTS  BALANCE
TEST YEAR WEIGNTED |  TO UTILITY PER
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY WEIGNT  COST COST |  EXHIBIT  COMMISSION
....................................... sssansas cccmme [ I ssssssssssms messsssssses
LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,004,796  5.00% 10.56% 0.53% | 8 (974,102)8 30,604
|
SWORT TERM DEBT 4,302,852  21.40%  12.00% 2.57% | 4,A71,411) 131,440
|
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 176,925  0.88%  B.00% 0.07% | (171,520) 5,405
|
PREFERRED STOCK 0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% | 0 0
|
COMMON EQUITY 14,501,080  72.13% 12.43% 8.97X | (14,058,110) 442,970
|
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 0  0.00x 0.00X 0.00% | 0 0
|
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 117,607  0.59%  0.00% 0.00% | (114,102 3,595
|
OTHER CAPITAL 0  0.00x 0.00% 0.00% | 0 0
-------------------------------- I samssssssam crssmsmnm.
TOTAL CAPITAL $ 20,103,350  100.00% 12.13% | $ (19,489,245)8 614,105
EEETITSREED EEESEEZSE ssssssss ' EzzssSTssasss EEEIZEERLEE

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS

EQUITY

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

.......

100.00%

.......

11.99%

9.22%

------

8.00%

12.00%

11.99%

0.00%

10.66%

EETEas

VEIGHTED
cost

--------

0.07x

0.00%

8.65%

0.00%

66 d9vd
"ON J13%00d
*ON d3qdo

098¢ET

SM~-6ZE006

€8¢y



o 8 (o]
288
Q0
MR m
Ei =
UNITED FL - SUNNY HILLS SCHEDULE NO. 3-A g -
STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS DOCKET NO. $00329-WS =0
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989 i
N
O W
UTILITY COMMISSION REVENUE o
TEST YEAR uTILITY ADJUSTED COMMISSION  ADJUSTED  INCREASE OR  REVENUE 8 S
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR  (DECREASE)  REGUIREMENT g
................................. casadessssn csccssnasee P PP — PR — csncsacssss casssssssss '
1 OPERATING REVENUES s 55,400 8 138,299 % 193,499 8 (138,197 55,502 3 271,751 8 83,253 ﬁ
OPERATING EXPENSES 50.00%
2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE  § 90,862 § 2,733 85,130 8 0s 88,130 8 s 88,130
3 DEPRECIATION 29,35 (7,617 21,937 0 21,937 21,937
4 AMORTIZATION (] 0 0 0 0 0
5 TAXES OTMER THAN INCOME 7,332 1,455 8,787 (3,455) 5,332 654 6,026
3 INCOME TAXES (50,975) 74,102 23,127 (23,127 0 0 0
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES s 76,573 8 65,4088 141,981 8 (26,582)8 115,399 8 s 116,093
B OPERATING INCOME $ (21,17 72,891 8 51,7188 (111,615)8  (59,897)% 27,0578 (32,840)

9 RATE BASE $ 1,169,770 s 429,760 $ 429,760 s 429,760
EAEEERTESER ESIEEERSNES ERISEENENES FIsEsESIE=C
10 RATE OF RETURN -1.81% 12,03% -13.94% -7.64%
EErEEEEEESS EEEITSCSRISEE EEEEEZEERESS EEesmEszEE

v8Yv



UNITED FL - SUNNY KILLS
STATEMENT OF SEWER OPERATIONS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

DESCRIPTION

.................................

2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
3 DEPRECIATION

- AMORTIZATION

5 TAXES OTHER THAN 1NCOME

é INCOME TAXES

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

8 OPERATING INCOME

9 RATE BASE

10 RATE OF RETURN

oo o
58 2
Q0
m R =
SCHEDULE NO. 3-B @ 3 *
DOCKET NO. 900329-ws =% 0
o .
o N
UTILITY COMMISSION  REVEWUE o ®
TEST YEAR  UTILITY ADJUSTED COMMISSION  ADJUSTED  INCREASE OR  REVENUE b
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS  TEST YEAR  (DECREASE)  REQUIREMENT N
....................................... :
$ 46,2908 59,5168 1058068  (57,636)8 48,1708 24,0858 72,255 -
50.00%
$ 60,58 s 08 60,58 % 0% 60,568 % s 60,568
11,350 4,171 7.179 0 7.179 7,179
0 0 0 0
6,29 (301) 5,995 (1,641) 4,554 602 5,15
(20,528) 30,409 9,881 (9,881) 0 0 0
$ S7,68% 25,9378 83,623 s o328 72,308 s02s 72,903
$ (11,3968 33,579 % 22,183 3 (46,316)8  (24,131)8 23,483 % (648)
EEZETESTZT=TEES ESEEEREEE. & SEESEETSERER SETESEEEEEEE ESSEs=Tosas ESEEESESESS EESEESSEEI®
s 233,562 s 184,345 s 184,345 s 18,345
-4.B8% 12.03% -13.09% -0.35%

EEESESTEENED

G8¢



486

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 58

-

~

UNITED FL - SUNNY HILLS
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENT
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1989

EXPLANATION

.......................................

OPERATING REVENUES
A. Adjustment to remove revenues related to
compensatory earnings level

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
A. To remove requlatory assessment fees
related to requested revenues.

INCOME TAXES
A. Adjustment to remove income taxes related

to compensatory earnings

OPERATING REVENUES

A, To reflect recommended increased revenues.

TAXES OTHER THAK INCOME
A. To reflect requlatory assessment fees
related to adjustment to revenues.

$

$

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
PAGE 1 of 1

DOCKET NO. 900329-wS

ADJUSTHMENT
WATER

................

(138,197) §

(3,455) §

(23.127) §

27,7151 %

€94 §

(57.636)

SEESESSESESEE

(1.441)

(9.881)

EEsEERSEESSEN

24,085

602




ORDER NO. 23860

DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 59

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC.
UNITED FLORIDA UTILITIES, INC.

DELTONA UTILITIES, INC.

MARTIN COUNTY (SSU)
WATER
Fisherman’s Haven
Fox Run
Leilani Heights

TOTAL WATER
SEWER
Fisherman’s Haven
Fox Run
Leilani Heights

TOTAL SEWER

TOTAL MARTIN

CHARLOTTE/LEE COUNTY (55U)

Burnt Store
WATER
SEWER

TOTAL CHARLOTTE/LEE

MARION COUNTY (UFUC)
Marion Oaks

WATER

SEWER

TOTAL MARION

SUMMARY OF INTERIM REVENUES

SCHEDULE A
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 1 OF 3

............................................

............................................

1989 RECOMMENDED REVENUE %
REVENUE REVENUE  INCREASE INCREASE

............................................

15,958 22,710 6,752 41.92%
14,982 21,323 6,341 41.92%
64,697 91,879 27,182 41.92%
95,637 135,912 40,275 41.92%
22,398 35,139 12,741 57.14%

9,492 14,858 5,366 57.14%
113,372 178,095 64,723 57.14%
145,262 228,092 82,830 57.14%
240,899 364,004 123,105 51.10%
160,756 228,215 67,519 42.00%

71,076 170,982 99,906 140.56%

............................................

231,832 399,257 167,425 12.22%
327,930 492,361 164,431 50.14%
354,553 452,778 98,225 27.70%
682,483 945,139 262,656 38.49%

487



488

ORDER NO. 23860
PAGE 60 .

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC.
UNITED FLORIDA UTILITIES, INC.
DELTONA UTILITIES, INC.

WASHINGTON COUNTY (UFUC)
Sunny Hills

WATER

SEWER

TOTAL WASHINGTON

COLLIER COUNTY (Dul)
SEWER ONLY
Marco Island
Marco Shores

TOTAL COLLIER

CITRUS COUNTY (SSu)

WATER
Apache Shores
Golden Terrace
Oak Forest
Crystal River
Rolling Green
Gospel Island
Point 0'Woods
Rosemont
Sugarmill Woods

TOTAL WATER
SEWER
Apache Shores
Point 0'Woods
Sugarmill Woods

TOTAL SEWER

TOTAL CITRUS

INTERIM REVENUES

SCHEDULE A
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 2 OF 3

............................................

............................................

1989 RECOMMENDED REVENUE %
REVENUE REVENUE  INCREASE INCREASE

............................................

55.502 83,263 27,751 50.00%
48,170  72.255  24.085 50.00%
103,672 155,508 51,836 50.00%
1,272,481 1,750,759 478,318 37.59%
55981  77.024  21.083 37.59%
1,328,422 1,827,783 499,361 37.59%
29,687 39,619 9,932 33.45%
16.251  21.689 5 438 33.45%
22,096 29,489 7,393 33.45%
5.070 6.767 1,697 33.45%
15008 20,030 5022 33.45%
820 1,095 275 33.45%
31,339 41.824 10,485 33.45%
8,498 11,343 2845 33.45%
312,495  417.027  108.532 33.45%
441,264 588,883 147,619 33.45%

20,704 16,684 (3,820) -18.45%
13,139 10,715 (2,424) -18.45%
387,002 315,601 (71,401) -18.45%

420,845 343,200 (77,645) -18.45%

............................................

862,109 932,083 69,974 8.12%




ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 61
SUMMARY OF INTERIM REVENUES
SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE A
UNITED FLORIDA UTILITIES, INC. DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
DELTONA UTILITIES, INC. PAGE 3 OF 3

--------------------------------------------

............................................

1989 RECOMMENDED REVENUE %
REVENUE REVENUE  INCREASE INCREASE

............................................

MARION COUNTY (SSU)

WATER
UNIFORM RATES 82,919 86,751 5,892 7.11%
Citrus Park
Salt Springs
Samira Villas ] 2,539 4,779 180 7.1i%
TOTAL WATER 85,458 91,530 6,072 7.11%
SEWER
UNIFORM RATES 150,436 300,373 149,937 99.67%

Citrus Park
Salt Springs
South Forty

TOTAL SEWER 150,436 300,373 149,937 99.67%

............................................

TOTAL MARION 235,894 391,903 156,009 66.14%

Tt T r e e T T T DL D Lk

...................................................................................

TOTAL RECOMMENDED
INTERIM REVENUES 3,685,311 5,015,677 1,330,366 36.10%

---ﬂ.lIII-.-.-----nu-ll----.--------l--.-.-u----.-n-l-n---u-t----u-u--n.uuz----.-.-




490

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS SCHEDULE C

PAGE 62 PAGE 1 OF 12

INTERIM RATES BASED ON HISTORICAL TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

COMMISSION
SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. APPROVED
COUNTY: MARTIM COMPANY REQUESTED INTERIM
FISHERMAN'S HAVEN (Bi-monthly) Present Stand County- County-
Rates Alone wide wide
RRYER o g ) T e i | S SRS SR | B S o e 5
Residential and General Service
5/8" x 3/4" $8.23 $13.62 $11.98 $11.68
4 $12.34 $20.41 $17.96 $17.51
1" $20.57 $34.03 $29.94 $29.19
1" $41.12 $68.03 $59.86 $58.36
2" $65.80 $108.85 $95.79 $93.38
3" $131.60 $217.71 $191.57 $186.77
4 $205.62 $340.17 $299.32 $291.82
6" $411.25 $680.35 $598.66 $583.65
Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons $0.76 $1.26 $1.11 $1.08
SEWER
Residential
/8" x 3/4" $11.13 $23.15 $17.92 $17.49
FLAT RATE - Sewer only $28.40 $59.08 $45.73 $44 .63
Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons $1.47 $3.06 $2.37 $2.31

(14M Cap bi-monthly)

General Service

5/8" x 3/4" $11.13 $23.15 $17.92 $17.49
/4" $16.69 $34.72 $26.87 $26.23

b $27.82 $57.87 $44.75 $43.72

15" $55.63 $115.72 $89.57 $87.42

2 $89.01 $185.16 $143.32 $139.87

3" $178.02 $370.32 $286.63 $279.74

4 $278.16 $570 .64 $447 .87 $437.10

6" $556.31 $1,157.25 $895.71 $874.19

Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons $1.47 $3.06 $2.37 $2.31




491

ORDER NO. 23860

DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 63 SCHEDULE C

PAGE 2 OF 12

INTERIM RATES BASED ON MISTORICAL TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

COMMISSION
SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. APPROVED
COUNTY: MARTIN COMPANY REQUESTED INTERIM
Present Stand County- County-
FOX RUN (monthly) Rates Alone wide wide
WATER  ememmeemess mememmeeeee seeemeeeces —ssseseeeeee
Residential and General Service
5/8" x /4" §4.45 $11.17 $6.48 $6.32
/4" N/A N/A N/A N/A
1" N/A N/A N/A N/A
15" N/A N/A N/A N/A
' i N/A N/A N/A N/A
) N/A N/A N/A N/A
' NIA N/A N/A N/A
6" N/A N/A N/A N/A
Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons $1.14 $2.86 $1.66 $1.62
(After first 1,000 gallons)
SEWER
Residential
§/8" x 3/47 FLAT RATE $9.99 $36.42 $16.08 $15.70
Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons N/A

General Service
5/8" x 3/4" N/A
3/4"

o oa W -

Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons



492

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET HO. 900329-WS

PAGE 64 SCHEDULE C
PAGE 3 OF 12
INTERIM RATES BASED ON HISTORICAL TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/83 COMMISSION
APPROVED
SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC COMPANY REQUESTED INTERIM
COUNTY: BARTIN . esscecssccsssescssccccs coccsccasees
Present Stand County- County-
Leilani Heights (monthly) Rates Alone wide wide
MTER i eemesesesss csssamasess messssesses seesscmee-e-
Residential and General Service
5/8" x /4" $4.77 $5.54 $6.94 $6.77
/4" $7.14 $8.30 $10.39 $10.13
et $11.89 $13.82 $17.31 $16.87
" $23.80 $27.67 $34.65 $33.78
2" $38.06 $44.24 $55.40 $54.01
o $76.14 $88.51 $110.84 $108.06
4 $118.97 $138.30 $173.18 $168.84
6" $237.93 $276.59 $346.35 $337.67
Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons $0.76 $0.88 $1.11 $1.08
SEWER
Residential
5/8" x 3/4" $8.43 $11.35 $13.57 $13.25
FLAT RATE - Sewer only $22.82 $30.74 $36.74 $35.86
Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons $2.11 $2.84 $3.40 $3.32
(10M Cap)
General Service
5/6" x 34" $8.43 $11.35 $13.57 $13.25
3/4" $12.65 $17.04 $20.37 $15.88
1% $21.09 $28.41 $33.96 $33.14
1" $42.18 $56.81 $67.91 $66.28
i $67.49 $90.90 $108.67 $106.05
3" $134.99 $181.81 $217.35 $212.12
4 $210.91 $284.07 $339.59 $331.42
6" $421.83 $568.15 $679.19 $662.86

Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons §2.54 $1.54 $4.09 $3.99




ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 65

INTERIM RATES BASED ON HISTORICAL TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC.
COUNTY: CHARLOTTE & LEE

Burnt Store (monthly)

WATER
Residential and General Service
5/8" x 3/4"
/4"

"

15"

>

3~

-

6" Pirate Harbour

Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons
Gallonage Rate - Pirate Harbour

SEWER
Residential
5/8" x 3/4"

Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons
(10M Cap)

General Service
5/8" x 3/4”
3"
"
8"
>

.

3
-
6

Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons

.............................................

$7.51
$7.51
§18.78
$37.55
$60.08
$120.16
$187.75
$394.63

$2.81
$2.05

$5.96

$1.79

$5.96
$5.96
§14.90
$29.80
§47.68
§95.36
$143.00
$298.00

$1.79

SCHEDULE C
PAGE 4 OF 12

COMPANY REQUESTED

...................................

$11.
§11.
§28,
$56.
$90.
$180.
§281.
§592.

$4

$14

$4.

§14.
14,
$37.
§74.
§$119.
$238.
$372.
§744,

$4.

27
27
17
35
15
30
13
16

22
$3.

.89

a7

23
a7
15
30
35
69

47

§i4

$4.

§14.
14,
$37.
$74.
$119.
$238.
$372.
§744.

$4.

41
.20

A7

.89

47

89
89
24
47
15
30
3
70

a7

COMMISSION
APPROVED
INTERIM

$14.

$4.

$14.
§14.
.84

$71.
$114.
$229.
$358.
§716.

$35

$4.

34

K} |

34
34

10
40
43
87

31

493



494

ORDER NO. 23860

DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 66 SCHEDULE C

PAGE 5 OF 12

INTERIN RATES BASED ON HISTORICAL TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

UNITED FLORIDA UTILITIES CORPORATION COMMISSION
COUNTY: MARION APPROVED
COMPANY REQUESTED INTERIM
MARION OAKS essecesssssccccsceecces ssscsceseeee
WATER Present Stand County- County-
Rates Alone wide wide
Residential and General Service = = = ===sccccccc mcccmccscss scscccsssss soscssnessos
5/8" x 3/4" $5.10 $7.74 $7.61 $7.66
g $11.78 $17.88 $17.57 $17.69
iy $22.90 $34.76 $34.18 $34.38
2" $36.25 $55.03 $54.07 $54.43
3" $71.54 $109.06 $107.16 $107.86
4" $111.89 $193.50 $166.90 $167.99
6" $223.14 $387.00 $332.84 $335.02
Gallonage Rate per MG $1.62 $2.46 $2.42 $2.43
WASTEWATER
Residential
Al Meter Sizes $9.11 $11.64 $11.62 $11.63
Gallonage Rate per MG (10 MG Max) $3.60 $4.60 $4.59 $4.60
(10M Cap)
General Service
5/8" x 3/4" $9.11 $11.64 $11.62 $11.62
1" $22.26 $28.44 $28.39 $28.43
15" $44.18 $56.44 $56.34 $56.42
g $70.48 $90, 04 $89.88 $50.00
3 $140,63 $179.67 $179.35 $179.58
4" $219.53 $291.00 $279.97 $280.34
6" $438.73 $582.00 $559.51 $560.26

Gallonage Charge per MG $4.33 $5.53 $5.52 $5.53




ORDER NO. 23860

DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 67 SCHEDULE C

PAGE 6 OF 12

INTERIM RATES BASED ON HISTORICAL TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89
DOCKET NO. 900329-W5S

UNITED FLORIDA UTILITIES CORPORATION COMMISSION
COUNTY: WASHINGTON APPROVED
COMPANY REQUESTED INTERIM

Present Stand County- County-

SUNNY HILLS (monthly) Rates Alone wide wide

WATER = sscscscssss sesssssssss sessssseses sseseceeeeee

Residential and General Service

5/8" x 3/4" $5.88 $20.82 $8.82 $8.82

b $5.88 $20.82 $8.82 $8.82

15" §5.88 $20.82 $8.82 $8.82

i $5.88 $20.82 $8.82 $8.82

- $5.88 $20.82 $8.82 $8.82

4 $5.88 $20.82 $8.82 $8.82

&" $5.88 $20.82 $8.82 $8.82

(Above rates include 2 MG)

Gallonage Charge per MG

1-5M6 1.37 4.85 $2.06 $2.06
6 - 20 MG 1.09 3.86 $1.64 $1.64
21 - 50 MG 0.93 3.29 $1.40 $1.40
Over 50 MG 0.81 2.87 $1.22 $1.22
WASTEWATER
Residential
Base Facility Charge -- ALL $22.98 $50.65 $34 .47 $34.47
Gallonage Charge per MG $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
General Service
5/8" x 3/47 $22.98 $50.65 $34.47 $34.47
i $22.98 $50.65 $34.47 $34.47
1y $22.98 $50.65 $34.47 $34.47
- $22.98 $50.65 $34.47 $34.47
" $22.98 $50.65 $34.47 $34.47
4’ $22.98 $50.65 $34.47 $34.47
6" $22.98 $50.65 $34.47 $34.47

Gallonage Charge per MG $0.80 $1.76 $1.20 $1.20

495



496

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 68

INTERIM RATES SUMMARY - Based on Historical Test Year Ended:

DELTONA UTILITIES, INC.

COUNTY: COLLIER
SEWER Monthly Billing
MARCO [SLAND

Residential all meter sizes

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons

(6 Cap)

General Service
5/8" x /47
"
13"
2"

3
4
e
Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons
Sale of Effluent per 1,000 Gals

Other Sewer Sales
Gallonage Charge per MG

Marco Shores

Residential - FLAT RATE

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons

General Service
5/8" x 3/4"
-
15"
"
3

Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons

Multi-family Service

$6.57
$30.05
$59.39
$94.60
$188.51
$294.15
$587.62

$1.35

§0.25

$1.41

$17.63
N/A

$14.58
$37.46
$74.91
$119.86

§239.72

$1.60

$14.98

SCHEDULE C
PAGE 7 OF 12

2/31/89

COMPANY REQUESTED

$9.96
$45.56
$90.04
$143.41
$285.78
$445.93
$850.83

$2.05

$0.25

$2.14

$59.77

$50.79
§127.00
$253.96
$406.35
§812.70

$5.42

$50.79

9.
§45.
$90.

$143.
§285.
§a45.
$890.

$0.

$2.

$26.

$22.
$56.
$113.
$181.
$363.

§2.

$22.

96
56
04
41

93
83

.05

14

13

71
79
56
71
42

43

7

COMMISSION
APPROVED

INTERIM

...................................

§9
$41

$259

$0.

$1.

$24.

$20.
$s1.
.07
.92
.83

$103
$164
$329

$2

$20

.............................................

.04
.35

$81.
$130.
37
$404.
$808.

71
16

72
51

.86

25

94

26

61

.20

.61




ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 69

SCHEDULE C

PAGE 8 OF 12

INTERIM RATES BASED ON HISTORICAL TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/8%

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC.
COUNTY: CITRUS

WATER
APACHE SHORES (Monthly)
Residential and General Service
5/8" x 3,47
3/4"
1
1"
2

™
-
6

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons

GOLDEN TERRACE (monthly)
Residential and General Service
All Meter Sizes -- Minimum charge
including first 2,000 gallons

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons
after 2,000 gallons

OAX FOREST (bi-monthly)
Residential and General Service
5/8" x 3/4"
3"
e
1"
>

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons

CRYSTAL RIVER (monthly)
Residential and General Service
5/8" x 3/47

"

18"

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons

...........

$8.97

$2.53

$9.55
$14.31
§23.87
$47.72
$76.37

$0.85

$3.05
$7.65
$15.27

$0.64

COMMISSION
APPROVED
COMPANY REQUESTED INTERIM

----------------------------------

$31.53 $39.06 $37.50
$50.44 §62.48 $59.99
$100.91 $125.01 $120.01
$157.68 $195.34 $187.52
$315.31 $390.62 $374 .99

$5.29 $6.55 $6.29
$9.15 $12.47 $11.97
$2.58 $3.52 $3.38
$11.88 $13.28 $12.74
$17.80 $19.89 $19.10
$29.69 $33.18 $31.85
$59.35 $66.34 $63.68

§94.99 §106.16 $101.92

$1.06 §1.18 §1.13

$10.68 $4.24 $4.07
$26.79 $10.63 $10.21
$53.48 $21.23 © $20.38

$2.24 §0.89 $0.85

497



498

ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO. 900329-WS

PAGE 70 SCHEDULE C
PAGE 9 OF 12
COMMISS 10N
CITRUS COUNTY continued APPROVED
COMPANY REQUESTED INTERIN
VATER Present Stand County- County-
ROLLING GREEN (bi-monthly) Rates Alone wide wide
Residential and General Service = = ===sscccscs cocrcsscses secscsscses sssssssseses
All Meter Sizes -- base charge $10.75 $10.75 $14.94 $14.35
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons $1.08 $1.08 $1.50 $1.44

GOSPEL ISLAND (bi-monthly)
Residential and General Service

5/8" x 3/47 $10.00 $44.69 $13.90 $13.35
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons $1.00 $4.47 $1.39 $1.33
POINT 0'wOODS

Residential and General Service

S/8" x 3/4" $3.43 $5.36 $4.77 $4.58
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons $0.95 $1.48 $1.32 $:.27

ROSEMONT (monthly)
Residential and General Service
5/8" x 3/4" $5.31 $11.15 $7.38 $7.09

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons $1.06 $2.23 $1.47 $1.41

SUGARMILL w00DS (monthly)
Residential and General Service

5/8" x /4" §2.00 s2.n $2.78 §2.67
3/4" $3.00 $4.16 $4.17 $4.00

1" $5.00 $6.93 $6.95 $6.67

15" $10.00 $13.87 §13.90 §13.35

0 $16.00 $22.19 §22.24 $21.35

- $31.98 $44.36 $44.4, $42.69

4 $49.99 $69.32 §69.49 §66.71

6" $99.98 $138.64 $138.98 $133.42

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons $0.58 $0.80 $0.81 $0.77




ORDER NO. 23860
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 71

900329-WS

CITRUS COUNTY continued

WASTEWATER

APACHE SHORES (monthly)
Residential

Base Facility Charge -- ALL

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons
(16,000 gallons maximum)

General Service
5/8" x 3/4"
3/47

1

Cl L

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons

POINT 0'W000S

Residential and General Service
and multi-family

§/8" x 3/4" - flat monthly charge

SUGARMILL WOODS
Residential

All Meter Sizes - base facllity'r charge

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons
(6,000 gallons maximum)

General Service
5/8" x 3/4"
/"

—
hu&l.r‘--

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons

7
$11.
§18.
$36.
$58.

$117.
§183.
$367.

$15.

$2

$8.
$12.
$20.
$40.
$64.
$128.
s$201.

SCHEDULE C
PAGE dfsQky 12

APPROVED

COMPANY REQUESTED INTERIM
Stand County- County-
Alone wide wide
$10.90 $9.24 $7.35
$7.01 $5.94 $4.73
$10.90 $9.24 $7.35
$16.37 $13.87 $11.04
$27.29 $23.12 $18.40
$54.56 $46.23 $36.79
$87.30 $73.97 $55.87
$174.58 $147.92 $117.72
$272.80 $231.13 $183.95
$545.58 $462.25 $367.89
$7.01 $5.94 $4.73
$60.26 $19.17 $15.26
$8.06 $10.13 $8.06
$2.21 $2.78 $2.21
$8.06 $10.13 $8.06
$12.09 $15.19 $12.09
$20.13 $25.29 $20.13
$40.27 $50.60 $40.27
$64.43 $80.96 $64.43
$128.86 $161.91 $128.86
$201.34 $252.98 $201.34
2.65 $3.33 $2.65

$2.

.35

04
40
79
87
72
95
89

W13

26

21

13
43
86
34

65




900 '

ORDER NO. 23860

DOCKET NO. 900329-WS
PAGE 72 SCHEDULE C

PAGE 11 OF 12

INTERIM RATES BASED ON HISTORICAL TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC.

COUNTY: MARION COMMISSION
APPROVED
WATER COMPANY REQUESTED INTERIM
Sty B I - T e s s i el i m A S e s
Uniform Rates (Citrus Park, Present Stand County- County-
Salt Springs) Rates Alone wide wide

.............................................

Residential and General Service

5/8" x 3/4" $13.30 $14.33 $14.68 $14.25
34" $19.96 $21.51 $22.03 $21.38

1% $33.26 $35.85 $36.72 $35.62

1% $66.52 $71.60 $73.43 $71.25

2" $106.44 $114.72 $117.50 $114.01

3" $212.87 $229.43 $234.99 $228.01

4" $332.61 $358.49 $367.17 $356.26

6" $665.23 $716.96 $734.35 $712.53

Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons $0.596 §1.03 $1.0€ $1.03

Samira Villas (Bi-monthly)

Residential and General Service

5/8" x 3/4" $9.28 $18.14 $10.24 $9.94
3/4" $13.90 $27.18 $15.34 $14.89

b $23.18 $45.23 $25.59 $24.83

15" $46.36 $90.64 §51.18 $49.66

: $74.10 $144.87 $61.80 $79.37

3" $148.26 $289.86 $163.66 $158.80

4" $231.62 $452.84 $255.69 $248.09

6" $463.28 $305.76 $511.41 $496.22

Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons $1.03 $2.01 $1.14 $1.10




ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 73

23860
900329-WS SCHEDULE C

PAGE 12 OF 12

INTERIM RATES BASED ON HISTORICAL TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89

COMMISSION
SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. APPROVED
COUNTY: MARION COMPANY REQUESTED INTERIM
Bi-Monthly Billing Present Stand County- County-
SEWER Rates Alone wide wide
Uniform Rates (Citrus Park,  ~----=sccc= scccceseces cocescccccs commooocenn-
Salt Springs, South Forty)
Residential all meter sizes $24.49 $50.38 $50.38 $48.90
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 Gallons $2.26 $4.65 $4.65 $4.51
(16M Cap bi-monthly)
General Service
5/8" x 3/4" §24.49 $50.38 $50.38 $48.90
/4" $36.72 $75.53 $75.53 $73.32
$61.18 $125.85 $125.85 $122.16
18" $122.33 $251.63 $251.63 $244.26
2" $185.71 $402.58 $402.58 $3%0.77
3" $391.39 $805.09 $805.09 $781.49
4" $611.53 $1,257.92 %1,257.92 $1,221.04
6" $1,223.03 $2,515.77 $2.515.77 $2.442.02
Gallonage Rate per 1,000 Gallons z.n $5.57 $5.57 $5.41



	Order Box 1-447
	Order Box 1-448
	Order Box 1-449
	Order Box 1-450
	Order Box 1-451
	Order Box 1-452
	Order Box 1-453
	Order Box 1-454
	Order Box 1-455
	Order Box 1-456
	Order Box 1-457
	Order Box 1-458
	Order Box 1-459
	Order Box 1-460
	Order Box 1-461
	Order Box 1-462
	Order Box 1-463
	Order Box 1-464
	Order Box 1-465
	Order Box 1-466
	Order Box 1-467
	Order Box 1-468
	Order Box 1-469
	Order Box 1-470
	Order Box 1-471
	Order Box 1-472
	Order Box 1-473
	Order Box 1-474
	Order Box 1-475
	Order Box 1-476
	Order Box 1-477
	Order Box 1-478
	Order Box 1-479
	Order Box 1-480
	Order Box 1-481
	Order Box 1-482
	Order Box 1-483
	Order Box 1-484
	Order Box 1-485
	Order Box 1-486
	Order Box 1-487
	Order Box 1-488
	Order Box 1-489
	Order Box 1-490
	Order Box 1-491
	Order Box 1-492
	Order Box 1-493
	Order Box 1-494
	Order Box 1-495
	Order Box 1-496
	Order Box 1-497
	Order Box 1-498
	Order Box 1-499
	Order Box 1-500
	Order Box 1-501
	Order Box 1-502
	Order Box 1-503
	Order Box 1-504
	Order Box 1-505
	Order Box 1-506
	Order Box 1-507
	Order Box 1-508
	Order Box 1-509
	Order Box 1-510
	Order Box 1-511
	Order Box 1-512
	Order Box 1-513
	Order Box 1-514
	Order Box 1-515
	Order Box 1-516
	Order Box 1-517



